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FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: September 1, 2008 Date of FDEP Approval:

l. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Hardee County Landfill WACS or GMSID #.: SWD/25/40812
Permit / Application No.: 38414-011-S0/01 Expiration Date: May 12, 2073
Facility Address: 685 Airport Road, Wauchula, FL 33873
Permittee: Hardee County Solid Waste Department
Mailing Address: 685 Airport Road, Wauchula, FL 33873

Latitude: 27°34'17° N Longitude: 81°46'58" W or UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Date Unit
Began Design Life of Unit
Accepting From Date of initial
Phase / Cell Acres Waste Receipt of Waste
Phase | 13.6 1983 24
Phase |l Section | 5 2008 5
Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate. 18.6 Closure Long-Term Care
Type of Landfill: X Class| Class Il C&D Debris

1. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)

Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate *Indicates
mechanisms that
Performance Bond * X  Escrow Account require use of a
Standby Trust Fund
Guaranty Bond * Trust Fund Agreement Agreement
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest Dislrict South District Southeast District

160 Governmenial Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste 232 3804 Coconut Paim Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave , Ste, 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tarmpa, FL 33619 Fonl Myers, FL. 33901-3881 Wesl Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813.744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600



lll. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select on of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

] (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financiat Coordinator at (850)-488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate: Inflation Factor Closure Cost Estimate:

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved ’ Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Current Year Annual Long-Term Care
Estimate: Inflation Factor Cost Estimate
X =
Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining: X

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: =

(b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)
IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicabie to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the cost Estimates are a ture, correct and complete representation of the financial liabitities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. it is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
be submitted to the Department anpually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), FA.C/\

26t oa Cliuc

" fgnature of Owner/Operator

Shane R. Fis; ér, P.E.,'ﬁroject'Managér Teresa Carver, Solid Waste Director
Name & Tifle {please type) : . Name & Title (please type)

58026 (863)773-5089

Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Telephone Number

SCS Engineers

4041 Park Oaks Blvd., Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33610

Mailing Address

813-621-0080
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page 2 of 11



V. RECALCULATE ESTIMATED CLOSING COST

For the time pericd in the landfill operation when the extent and manner of its operation makes closing most expensive.

** Third Party Estimate / Quote must be provided for each item
** Costs must be for a third party providing all material and labor

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
1. Proposed Monitoring Wells (Do not include wells already in existence.)
EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Monitoring Wells: $0.00
2. Slope and Fill (Bedding Layer Between Waste and Barrier Layer)
Excavation CcY 0 0.00 $0.00
Placement and Spreading CcY 29,922 1.11 $33,213.42
Compaction CcY 29,922 0.64 $19,150.08
Off-Site Material CcY 29,922 3.42 $102,333.24
Delivery cYy 29,922 3.50 $104,727.00
Subtotal Slope and Fill: _ $259,423.75
3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer)
Off-Site Clay cY 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Synthetics - 40 mil sY 56,254 3.83 $215,171.55
Synthetics - GCL SY 1,294 5.40 $6,987.60
Synthetics - Geonet SY 91,449 5.13 $469,133.51
Biplanar Geocomposite
Synthetics - Other SY 35,195 4.49 $158,060.75
60-mil
Subtotal Barrier Layer Cover:  $849,353.41
4.Top Soil Cover
Off-Site Material CcYy 60,966 9.72 $592,589.58
Delivery CcYy 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Spread and Compact CcYy 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Top Soil Cover:  $592,589.58

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

Page 3 of 11



DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
5. Vegetative Layer
Sodding SY 91,450 2.16 $197,532.00
Hydroseeding AC 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Fertilizer AC 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Muich AC 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Other SY 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Vegetative Layer:  $197,532.00
6. Stormwater Control System
Earthwork cY 3,160 14.75 $46,610.00
Erosion Control SF 0 0.00 $0.00
Piping LS 1.00 28,432.27 $28,432.27
Ditches LS 0.00 0.00 $0.00
FDOT Structures EA 4.00 2,987.25 $11,949.00
Other LS 1.00 14,796.48 $14,796.48
Subtotal Stormwater Controls:  $101,787.75
7. Gas Controls: Passive
Wells VF 693 114.75 $79,5621.75
Horizontal Collectors LF 3603 39.25 $141,417.75
Monitoring Probes EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
NSPS/Title V requirements LS 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Passive Gas Control:  $220,939.50

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

Page 4 of 11



DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
8. Gas Control: Active Extraction
Traps EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Sump EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Flare Assembly EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Flame Arrestor EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Mist Eliminator EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Flow Meter EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Blowers EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Collection System LF 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Other (describe) 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Active Gas Extraction: $0.00
9. Security System
Fencing LF 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Gate(s) EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Sign(s) EA 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Security System: $0.00
10. Engineering
(Includes separate closure activities for Phase | and Phase Il Section 1)
Closure Plan report LS 1.00 267,542.00 $267,542.00
Certified Engineer LS 0.00 0.00 $0.00
NSPS/Title V Air Permit LS 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Final Survey LS 1.00 21,952.00 $21,952.00
Certification of Closure LS 1.00 37,122.00 $37,122.00
Other (detail) LS 1.00 33,802.00 $33,802.00
(Bidding Services)
Subtotal Engineering:  $360,418.00

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

Page 5 of 11



11. Professional Services
(Includes separate closure activities for Phase | and Phase Il Section I)

Contract Management Quality Assurance

Hours LS Hours LS TOTAL
P.E. Supervisor 548 83,120.64 252 36,880.20 $120,000.84
On-Site Engineer 1200 105,600.00 0 0.00 $105,600.00
Office Engineer 478 44,195.88 170 19,150.50 $63,346.38
On-Site Technician 0 0.00 1200 105,600.00 $105,600.00
Administrative 80 4,400.00 40 2,200.00 $6,600.00
Reimbursables 1 5,534.00 1 104,348.00 $109,882.00

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL

Quality Assurance Testing/Labor LS 1 46,500.00 $46,500.00

Subtotal Professional Services: $557,529.22

Subtotal of 1-11 Above: $3,139,573.21

12, Contingency % of Total: 10%

Closing Cost Subtotal: $3,453,530.53

13. Site Specific Costs (explain)

Waste Tire Facility $1,200.00
Materials Recovery Facility $16,300.00
Household Hazardous Wastes $12,100.00
Other $0.00

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:  $29,600.00

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS: $3,483,130.53

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page 6 of 11



Vi. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE (Check Term Length)

5 years 20 years X 30years Other

See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For

landfills certified closed and Department accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other” and provide
years remaining.

** Third Party Estimate / Quote must be provided for each item
** Costs must be for a third party providing all material and labor

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all items marked not applicable (N/A).

Sampling
Frequency Number of
DESCRIPTION (events/yr.) Wells $/Well/Event $/Year

1. Groundwater Monitoring (62-701.510(6), and (8)(a))

Monthly 12 0 0.00 $0.00
Quarterly 4 0 0.00 $0.00
Semi-Annual 2 8 760.75 $12,172.00
Annual 1 0 0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring: $12,172.00

2. Surface Water Monitoring (62-701.510(4), and (8)(b))

Monthly 12 0 0.00 $0.00
Quarterly 4 0 0.00 $0.00
Semi-Annual 2 1 619.00 $1,238.00
Annual 1 0 0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring: $1,238.00

3. Gas Monitoring

Monthly 12 0 0.00 $0.00
Quarterly 4 11 91.36 $4,020.00

Semi-Annual 2 0 0.00 $0.00

Annual 1 0 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Gas Monitoring: $4,020.00

DEP FORM 62-701.800(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Page 7 of 11



Sampling

Frequency Number of
DESCRIPTION (events/yr.) Wells $/Well/Event $/ Year
4. Leachate Monitoring (62-701.510(5), (6)(b) and 62-701.510(8)(c))
Monthly 12 0 0.00 $0.00
Quarterly 4 0 0.00 $0.00
Semi-Annual 2 0 0.00 $0.00
Annual 1 1 967.00 $967.00
Other 0 0 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Leachate Monitoring: $967.00
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST
5. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance
Maintenance
Collection Pipes LF 0 0.00 $0.00
Sumps, Traps EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Lift Stations EA 2 627.30 $1,254.60
Cleaning LS 0.2 32,695.00 $6,539.00
(Lines and manholes)
Tanks EA 2 2,352.38 $4,704.76
Impoundments $10,455
Liner Repair Sy 0 0.00 $0.00
Sludge Removal cY 0 0.00 $0.00
Aeration Systems CcY 0 0.00 $0.00
Floating Aerators EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Spray Aerators EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Disposal
Off-site LS 1 134,200.00 $134,200.00

(Include Transportation and Disposal)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Page 8 of 11



6. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation

Operation Hours $/Hour Total
P.E. Supervisor HR 0 0.00 $0.00
On-Site Engineer HR 0 0.00 $0.00
Office Engineer HR 0 0.00 $0.00
On-site Technician LS 0 0.00 $0.00
Materials LS 0 0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment System Maintenance & Operation: $157,153.36

7. Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Monitoring Wells LS 1 348.00 $348.00
Replacement EA 0.2 2,612.00 $522.40
Abandonment EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance: $870.40
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

8. Gas System Maintenance

Piping, Vents LF 0 0.00 $0.00
Blowers EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Flaring Units EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Meters, Valves EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Compressors EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Flame Arrestors EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Operation LS 1 796.00 $796.00
Subtotal Gas System: $796.00

9. Landscape

Mowing AC 18.6 156.82 $2,916.85
Fertilizer AC 18.6 209.09 $3,889.07
Subtotal Landscape Maintenance: $6,805.93

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01 Page 9 of 11



DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST
10. Erosion Control & Cover Maintenance
Sodding SY 1,218 2.16 $2,630.88
Regrading LS 1 2,500.00 $2,500.00
Liner Repair Sy 500 418 $2,079.00
Clay cY 0 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance: $7,209.88
11. Storm Water Management System Maintenance
Conveyance Maintenance LS 1 12,114.34 $12,114.34
Subtotal Storm Water System Maintenance: $12,114.34
12. Security System Maintenance
Fences LF 50 22.00 $1,100.00
Gate(s) EA 0.2 3,525.00 $705.00
Sign(s) EA 0 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Security System: $1,805.00
13. Utilities LS 1 500.00 $500.00
14. Administrative
P.E. Supervisor LS 1 2,240.00 $2,240.00
On-Site Engineer HR 0 0.00 $0.00
Office Engineer HR 0 0.00 $0.00
On-site Technician LS 1 11,904.00 $11,904.00
Other (explain) 0 0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Administrative: $14,144.00
15. Contingency % of Total $219,795.91 10% $21,979.59
Subtotal Contingency: $21,979.59

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Page 10 of 11



16. Site Specific Costs (explain) UNIT COST

LS $0.00
LS $0.00
LS $0.00
ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($/Year): $241,775.50
NUMBER OF YEARS OF LONG-TERM CARE 30
TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($): $7,253,264.90

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01 Page 11 of 11
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KEHEKEpCl L

DESOTO COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ZONE 2 AND PARTIAL ZONE 3 CLOSURE
DESOTO COUNTY SECTION 16 LANDFILL
PROJECT NUMBER: 09-11-00ITB

. 7 ] ~ ~
item Item Unit Contract | Eng Estimate | Eng Estimate | COMANCO COMANCO SE ENV CONT ERC ERC T&K T&K
No. Description : Quantity Unit Price Total item Unit Price Total ltem Unit Price Unit Price Total ltem Unit Price Total Item
in Figures Price in Figures Price in Figures in Figures Price in Figures | Price
, $) ($) {$) : $) $) L, ($) ($) {$)
001 [Mobilizatior/Demobilization - LS 1] 164,711.05| = 164,711.05] 73,500.00 100,000.00 | 180,000.00 199,300.00 199,300.00|
002 Sité'CIear’inngmbbing and Scraping A = . AC 8 1,779.50 14,236.00 3,500.00 . 10,000.00] - 1,000.00| ~1,200.00 9,600.00
003 fiSurvey LS 1 36,250.00 36,250.00] 35,000.00 20,000.00( 20,000.00 36,300.00]-  36,300.00
004 Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control : LS 1 3,220.00 4,000.00 20;000.00 10,000.00 28,200.00 28,200..00"
005 [|Demolition of Gabion Basket Downchutes ' : LS . 1 60,896.50 7,000.00 10,000.00 15,000.00 12,100.00 12,1oo.ooﬂ E
006 |[Excavation of Unsuitable Soil/Waste (Intermediate Cover Soil Layer/Gradmg Layer) CY A 18,044 4.40 _1.75 2.00 9.00 3.42 61,710.48
007 Fill for Excavated Unsuntable Soll/Wasteilntermedrate Cover Soil Layer/Grading Layer) cY 4,347 9.28 1.95 ' 2.00 7.00 2.73 -11,867.31
008 [Subbase Final Grading/Compaction . sy 38,173 322  122,917.06} 0.50 5.00 0.50 0.36] ~ 13,742.28| . .
009 [140 mil Textured LLDPE . SF |- 382215 039]  149,063.85 0.41] 0:30 0.33( 0.44]  168,174.60] -
010 300 mil Biplanar Geocornposite o v SF 386,879 0.67| = 259,208.93] 0.52 0.55 0.55 0.61 235,996.19H'
011 |Protective Soil Gover Layer (18 Inches) , : cY 20,094]  11.94]  239,922.36| 16.25 8.00 18.00 9.72|  195313.68]
012 |Topsoil Layer (6 Inches) " : , | oy 6,488 8.66| ° 56,1’86;0,8 _8.00 ~ 8.00 15.00 10.92| _  70,848.96
013 |18 Inch Diaméter ADS N-12 Downchute Pipe ' LF . 908 24.77| . 22,491.16 25.00 35.00 20.00  26.00 23,608.00)-
'014 |12 Inch Diameter ADS N-12 Downchute Pipe ‘ LF 345 15.02 5,181.90] 15.00 30.00| 19.00 35.00 12,075.00
" 1 015 IFDOT Index No. 261 Baffled Endwall _ , i EA 4] 15,000.00 60,000.00 3,750.00( 5,000.00 1,200.00 1,999.00| 7,996.00
{1 016 |GFFR Lined St'ormwa'te'r' Swale and' Downchute Pipe Outfall Areas ) : SF 7,192| 22.50 -1 61 ,820.00 8.00 6.00 6.00 8.15 58,61 4.80“ ‘
| 01746 Inch Dlameter ADS N-12 Toe Draln (Slotted Pipe) . . LF 1,060 16.18 17,150.80 23.00 28.00 ' 8.00 ' 3300 34,980;00H .
'018B6 Inch Diameter ADS N-12 Toe Dram (Sohd Wall Pipe) ' ' B LF - 120 14.14 1,697.00 15.00 12.00} 8.00 19.00 -2,280.ooﬂ -
019 Limerock Access Ramp : . sY 3,267 13.71 45,064.77 ~ 8.00 5.00 ~ 5.00 * 20.80 68,369.60H,
. 020 |Horizontal Landfiil Gas Vent Trench lnstallatton . ' : ' ' 48 .00 ' 2,852.00
921‘ Vertical Landflll Gas Vent Installation . ‘ - - i
021a 30 Inch Dlameter Bore with 4 inch Drameter PVC Casing LF 453 90.54 41,014.62 471 12.00
021b|Boring Refusal L ~ ' ~ L LF 45| 90.54 " 4,074.30 48000 - -2,160.00]-
022 |Sodding : , 'SY 38,720 3.69|  142,876.80 1.69] . 65,436.80
023 |Seeding i sY 3,333 0.61 2,033.13 0.58 1,933.14
, : ' A ' , : $1,811,821.55 $1,346,747.1 $1,531,618.10 $1,430,570.84
|024 | Contingency .. . : : EA 1] -200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.0 200,000.00} 200,000.00
' TOTAL BID PRICE: | $2,011,821.55] $1,546,747.1 $1,731,618.1 $1,630,570.84|
DESOTO COUNTY SECTION 16 LANDFILL '
ZONE 2 AND PARTIAL ZONE 3 CLOSURE BID REVIEW . Page 1 of 1




For clean Fill dirt
For Hauling fill c{

Lisa Parrish

TNT FiLL DIRT
3721 E. Main Street
‘Wauchula, FL. 33873
Office (863) 773-9446

Fax (863) 773-3599

We Appreciate Yonr Business!

NI S € ol oo f

N



Sondy day & loom
Common edrth
Cloy

150" haul, sand & grovel

&

Common earth
(loy
105 HP, 507 nul snnd & grovel
i

Sandy clay & loom
Common earth
Cloy

300° hov!, sond & grovel

Sondy dlaoy & loom
Common earth
Clay

150" houl, sand & grovel

Sy doy & foom
{ommon earth
Cloy

Common earth
Cloy
300* houl, sond & grove



haines_m
Sticky Note
 AS YOU REVIEW THE NEXT GROUP OF IMAGES, PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS WERE OF POOR QUALITY.


VTR

)

1

tycle 0.5 mile
tyce 1 mile
tycle 2 miles

25 min. wuit/ld./Uld., 5 MPH, cycle 2000 ft
tycle 3000 ft
cyde 4000-ft

cyde 3000 ft
cyde 4000 ft
tyde 0.5 mile
cyde 1 mile

tyde 0.5 mile
cyde 1 mile

B30 (yde 4 miles 14 [aa0 ! 010] - 0] 24 24| 31

Sheeoor or wobhly wheel roller, 67 lifts, 2

o

4000 Towed sheepsfoot or wobbly wheel roller, 67 fifts, 2 pusses
L 3 posses

247




Keperece @

Warner, Drew

From: Matt Skinner [mskinner@gseworld.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2009 4:.07 PM

To: Warner, Drew

Cc: Bob Killian

Subject: RE: Hardee County - Price Quote
Drew,

Here is your budgetary pricing. Let me know if you have any other guestions. Thanks

Material Supply: 5
40 mil LLD DS Textured .225/SF -+ ©.26 ( Pertes VWL ODE TELINERY
60 mil HD DS Textured .299/SF + 0.72.0

300 mil DS 8 oz Composite .420/8SF 0.5 —

(Above prices delivered to Wauchula, FL)

Installation: ey

Geomembrane .16 - .20 /SF (Dependent on site conditions, safety requirements, etc.)
Geocomposite .12- .15 /SF (Dependent on site conditions, safety requirements, etc.)
Thanks

MATT SKINNER

Inside Sales

GSE Sales Team

P:281.230.8635 1 C:832.584.4720 1 F:281.230.8663
www .gseworld.com

————— Original Message-----

From: Warner, Drew [mailto:DWarner@scsengineers.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2009 2:53 PM

To: Matt Skinner

Subject: RE: Hardee County - Price Quote

The material will be delivered to the Hardee County Landfill. The Address is 685 Airport
Rd ‘
Wauchula, FL 33873. Please let me know if you have any other questions.

————— Original Message-----

From: Matt Skinner [mailto:mskinneregseworld.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2009 3:47 PM

To: Warner, Drew

Subject: Re: Hardee County - Price Quote

Drew,
Where will the material be delivered to? Thanks

Matt Skinner
Inside Sales Manager
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Pereraie (&) -

Price It Now

Fill out the blanks and hit
calculate.

Please note that the
pricing reflected from the
calculator is only a rough

estimate

Torn Teice peese vr 016
"ToaL SoD MEETED 823250
TOTAL ESTIM@EED P2ice 131720

http://www.raysbrooksod.com/price_it_now_calc2.htm 8/21/2009



Warner, Drew

Feseeence(.

From: Geoffrey Powers - 44 TAMPA_WATERWORKS [geoffrey.powers @ferguson.com]
Sent: Friday, August 21, 2009 2:51 PM
To: Warner, Drew
Subject: Email Bid# B156214
Price Quotation # B156214
FEI-TAMPA, FL WATERWORKS #044
8008 E. SLIGH AVE.
TAMPA, FL 33610-0000
Phone : 813-627-1240
Fax : 813-627-1299
Bid No........ B156214
Bid Date...: 08/21/09 Cust Phone: 999-999-9999
Quoted By: GP Terms.......... NET 30 DAYS
Customer.: BID CONTRACTOR TAMPA #1 Ship T0u-w.: BID CONTRACTOR TAMPA #1
FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY
TAMPA, FL 33637 TAMPA, FL 33637
Cust PO#..: Job Name.: SCS ENGINEERS
Item Description Quantity Net Price UM Total
A]26500201B 12X20 N12 COR W/TITE l;lDPE PIPE BE V T 240 8.200 {FT 1968.00 '
A186500201B 18X20 N12 COR W/TITE HDPE PIPE BE 840" 15300 {FT 12852.00
. NO DBL WYES
Al1884AN 18X12 N12 COR WYE 12 294,100 {EA 3529.20
AlB65AA 18 N12 HDPE SPLT COUP 24 22700 {EA 544.80
;A] 265AA 12 N12 HDPE SPLT COUP 12 9.500 {EA 1 ]4..00A
Net Total: 19008.00
Tax: 1190.48
Total: 20198.48

Quoted prices are based upon receipt of the total quantity for immediate shipment (48 hours). SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48
HOURS SHALL BE AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT. Quotations are offered contingent upon the
Buyer's acceptance of Seller's terms and conditions. Seller objects to all other terms and conditions. Seller not responsible for
delays or lack of product due to causes beyond our control. Purchaser's sole warranties, if any, are those provided by the
manufacturer. SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. INNO
EVENT WILL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM THE OPERATION OR USE OF THE PRODUCT. SELLER'S
LIABILITY, IF ANY, SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE NET SALES PRICE RECEIVED BY SELLER. Complete Terms and
Conditions are available upon request or can be viewed on the web at www.ferguson.com/sales-terms.html.




Collecti

8” diometer
107 diameter
17 cﬂumter

6" diometer
8” diometer
107 diometer
12" diometer

6 diometer
8” diometer
107 diometer
12" diomeer

8” diameter
10” dinmeter
12" diameter

42" diometer
48” digmeter
54” diometer

34” diometer
47" diometer

Sy

e

Pipe

680
855

127
170

1615

H

2150

823.15
1,046.50

960
1,225

323




3

713.1

0700 18" minimum thickness, not grouted 53 |1.057 19.25 36 14.90 70.15 93
0300 Oumped, 50-1b. average B11A1 800 { .020 [ Ton 8 J3 1.35 30.08 3
0350 100 b. avernge 700 | .0723 40 .83 1.55 42.38 47
0370 300 b. overoge 600 | .027 46.50 9 1.80 392 54.50

Drive, extroct & sulvage

25’ desp excavation, 38 psh, left in ploce
Drive, extroat & salvage

40" deep excavation, 38 psf, left in ploce
T

25’ deep excavation, 38 psf, left in ploce
Drive, extract & salvoge
Rent stee) sheet piling and walgs, first month

55,000 psi, odd
Tie rod, not upset, 1-1,/2” 1o 4” diameter with tumbuckle
No tumbuckle
Upset, 1-3/4” to 4" diameter with tumbuckle

Sl
-
AR

3900 Wood, sofid shegting, ind. woles, broces ond spocers,
3910 drive, extract & salvage, 8” desp excavation 147 408
4000 10’ deep, 50 S.F./hr. in & 150 S.F./hr. out 152 | 449 |
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y o

An employee-owned company b

7\

August 13, 2009
Project No: 100005742
invoice No: 1054271

Teresa Carver, Director Solid Waste

Animal Services

685 Airport Road

Wauchula FL. 33873 —

Project: 100005742

b
—
Hardee: Landfill Gas & GW Monitoring
PO# 500873 ,
Landfill gas and GW Monitoring
Professional services from January 1, 2009 to July 31, 2009
Fee
Phase Fee Percent Earned
Surface Water Sampling 619.00 100.00 619.00
Ground Water Sampling 4,536.00° 100.00 - 4,536.00
Leachate Annual Sampling 967.00 100.00 967.00
Ground Water Elevations 600.00 100.00 . 600.00.
Landfill Gas Testing & Reporting 2,010.00 100.00 2,010.00
Groundwater Report 950.00 100.00 950.00
Total Fee 9,682.00 Total Earned 9,682.00
‘ Previous Fee Billing 0.00
Current Fee Billing 9,682.00
Total Fee 9,682.00
" Bilting Limits ' Cuttent Priof To-date
Total Billings 9,682.00 0.00 9,682.00
Limit - 17,313.00
Remaining 7,631.00

Total this invoice $9,682.00

Please Remit Payment to: PBS&J P.O. Box 409357 Atlanta, Ga. 30384-9357
' ' Tax ID # 53-0896138

Should you have any question regarding this invoice, please call Greg Mudd at (407) 806-4339.

482 South Keller Road e Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 ® www.pbsj.com



FLORIDA JETCLEAN

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING - VACUUM EXTRACTION -
PIPELINE TV INSPECTION - PIPE LOCATING - NO DIG REPAIRS

19019 Fern Meadow Loop TEL : 800-226-8013
Lutz, FL 33558 FAX : 813-926-4616
www. floridajetclean.com

PROPOSAL
DATE : 8/25/2009
TO : Drew Warner — SCS Engineers
FROM : Ralph Calistri (floridajetclean @tampabay.rr.com)

SUBIJECT : Leachate Collection System Maintenance at Hardee County Landfill

Thank you for your inquiry. We confirm our capability and interest in carrsing out this
work at the Hardee County Landfill.

FLORIDA JETCLEAN specializes in leachate collection system maintenance and
inspection, and has developed a considerable amount of specific expertise in this field
over the last 12 years. Our company has worked at an extensive number of landfills in
Florida, Georgia, the Carolinas, Delaware, and westward to Arkansas. We have worked
with most engineering companies active in this field, and have also fostered excellent
working relationships with the regulatory authorities. We use modified jetting equipment
designed to achieve extended pipe distances found in landfill environments and our
explosion proof camera equipment complies with OSHA and regulatory mandates for
methane environments. Substantial references are available on request.

1) Florida Jetclean, Inc. is consistently successful in L.eachate pipe cleaning because
of our ability to address extended distances from a single point of entry. Typical
lower-end equipment is designed for much shorter pipes in sewer environments and is
just not capable of distances required in Leachate collection systems. We will provide
very capable, high-end equipment, and seasoned operators to help ensure success.
Our current distance record from a single point of entry is 1,650.

2) Florida Jetclean, Inc. uses only explosion proof (certified Class 1, Division 1, Gas
Groups C & D) tractor-driven or push-rod video inspection equipment. THIS
CERTIFICATION IS MANDATED BY OSHA IN METHANE PIPING. Our
equipment and procedures fully meet OSHA and DEP requirements, and we will put

it in writing.

Proposal to provide high-pressure water-jetting and explosion-proof video-inspection
services on the Phase 1 leachate collection system and the Phase 11 Section I leachate
collection and groundwater collection systems at the Hardee County Landfill, as follows:

Approximately




4,372’ of Phase I Leachate Collection Pipe

6,181 of Phase II Section I Groundwater Collection Pipe

2,350 of Phase II Section I Leachate Collection Pipe

1,300’ of Phase II Section I Toe Drains

Two days of vacuum extraction of dislodged sediments from pump stations and sumps.

Total Cost = $ 32,695.00

The proposal is subject to the following :

The above pipe cleaning covers biomass and light silt removal. Scale removal and
blockage penetration may require the use of 10,000PSI/20GPM pipeline water-
blasting-equipment billable at $1,950/day. Pipes affected by heavy silting may require
additional hourly billing. —

An adequate, no charge, on site water supply for jetcleaning. B

Debris vacuum extracted from landfill vaults to be dumped back on site at no charge.
2 wheel drive vehicle access within 10°-15° of each cleanout or manhoiz:

Continuity of access allowing work to be carried out on a single mobilization
Exposed and opened cleanouts/manholes at ground level

Standby time chargeable at $200.00 per hour should delays not of our making delay
progress e.g. bad weather, access problems, high leachate flow levels etc.

Pricing is unrelated to actual or achieved footages but on the number of setups
required and the time we anticipate being on site.

Current technology limitations may preclude the use of tractor video systems (range
12507) in 8” lines restricted to cleanout access. If a push video system has to be used,
we will be limited to a maximum 500” from each point of entry.

Our equipment and procedures fully meet OSHA and DEP requirements. In particular
our video inspection equipment is certified Class 1, Division 1, Groups C & D (i.e.
explosion proof). This is mandated in methane piping by OSHA.

Video log and report together with video tapes will be provided after completion.

Regards,
Ralph Calistri — Florida Jetclean.



Tcereeenice (@

Environmental Consultants 4041 Park Oaks Boulevard 813 621-0080 -
ond Contractors Suite 100 FAX 813 623-6757
Tampa, FL 33610 www.scsengineers.com

SCS ENGINEERS FEE SCHEDULE

(Effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010)

Rate/Hour ($)

Principal/Office DITECIOT. .. ..onvnurniniiiiiiiitiiiir et 200
PrOJECE DATECLOT .ucueininttieeeeett ittt 190
Senior Project AdVisOT.......covviriiiiiiiiiiirini e eieeens e 150
Senior Project Manager........cccevevereeruereeeeersererreneesessessesesessrssessesessnons JRTT 150
PrOJECE MANAEET ... eevvveeeeeeeee et e e et e e e e st e e e e eaeeeans 140
Senior Project Professional..........cveecueucuremeceseucasemcessessincmeemcssnssacarsssesssnns 115
Project Professional ... et e - 95
Designer .....oceevviiiniiiiniiiiiiiiiinen, PP 98
Staff ProfeSSional .........cccciveervierciioniiinricesesesiesienessesiessseeneeessesseseessessesnsessersenae 88
SeNIOr TECAIMICIAN 2 ....eeivereeevenirieiiieceeeteseseeresaeeses e s e s e srreseesesseessesensasensassens 88
Senior TEChIICIAN 1 ..oeieiiiiiciiieirteieiese ettt et ssessne e 67
Associate Staff Professional ...........ccoeecevcerenenienieniencencereneeeene Cererenneennenesntans 74
Draftsperson ........ STUUTUNUUURR. SR SO PP 72
TeChNICIAN . c.cevtirttttc s RS 62
Office Services MANAZET.......cccvirveeeeererersreeeieeereeereeeseeseessessesersessssessessssnssssessseess 75
SeCTELarial/CIETICAL.....ceueieiteciiieccriri ettt et stesae v esesessaseesassassssennne 55

1. The hourly rates are effective through June 30, 2010. Work performed thereafter is subject
to a new Fee Schedule issued for the period beginning July 1, 2010.

2. The above rates include salary, overhead, administration, and profit. Other direct expenses,
such as analyses of air, water and soil samples, reproduction, travel, subsistence,
subcontractors, computers, and other reimbursable fees, are billed in accordance with the
attached reimbursables fee schedule or at cost plus 15 percent for administration.

3. For special situations, such as expert court testimony, hourly rates for principals of the firm
will be on an individually-negotiated basis.

Offices Nationwide



SCS ENGINEERS
FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)
(Effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010)

Page 2
SCS ENGINEERS
REIMBURSABLES FEE SCHEDULE
(Effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010)
ADMINISTRATION/MILEAGE U“+$?°S1 = Unit
Reimbursable —
Vehicle Mileage 0.55 “mile
Truck Usage $70 day
Faxes 5 1* Page
1 each additional page

Reproduction (Xerox) 0.10 each
Reproduction (Color Copies) '1.25 each
CAD Usage 20 hour
EQUIPMENT/FIELD SUPPLIES Rate ($) Unit
'Sampiing Trailer, Field Equipped 250 Day

Field-equipped sampling trailer includes equipment and supplies for soil and groundwater
sampling, decontamination, health and safety, logs, packing and shipping, and
miscellaneous uses.

Calibration:

Conductivity Standards * 1 Ounce
Isobutylene * 1 Liter
Methane in Air OVA Calibration Gas * 1 Liter
Pentane in Air * ' 1 Liter
pH Buffer Solutions (4,7,10) * 1 Ounce
Decontamination Equipment:

Brushes * 5 Day
Distilled/Deionized Water * 1 Gallon
Isopropyl Alcohol * 1 Ounce
Liquinox Soap Concentrate * 1 Ounce



SCS ENGINEERS
FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)
(Effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010)

Page 3
EQUIPMENT/FIELD SUPPLIES Rate ($) Unit
Plastic Buckets * 5 Day
Poly Sheeting * 1 Square Foot

Health and Safety Equipment:

Altair 4 Monitor 10/100 ~ Day/Month
Half-face/Full-face Respirators 20 Day
Personal H2S Monitor 5/50 Day/Month
Respirator Cartridges 10 FEach
Tyvec Coveralls 5 Each
Hydrogeology Pumps:

Centrifugal Trash Pump * 15 Day
Grundfos Submersible Pump 25 Day
Peristaltic Pump * 15 Day
Whale Pump* 15 Day

Indoor Air Quality Equipment:

Bore scope 50 Day
DryCalc DC-Lite Calibrator 25 Day
Moisture Encounter ME-1 40 Day
Protimeter Mini Moisture Meter 35 Day’
SKC Air Sampling Pump and Calibrator 15 Day
TSI IAQ Calc Air Quality Meter 50 Day
Zefon International Bio-Sampler Pump 50 Day

- Industrial Hygiene Equipment:

CrowCon Gasman Meter — HF 25 Day
CrowCon Gasman Meter — H2S 25 Day
CrowCon Gasman Meter — SO2 25 Day
CrowCon Gasman Meter — NH3 25 Day
CrowCon Gasman Meter — CO 25 Day
DC-10 Noise Calibrator 25 Day
NoisePro DL 25 Day
TES1350 Sound Level Meter 25 Day

TSI VelociCalc/Micro Velometer 50 Day



SCS ENGINEERS

FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

(Effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010)
Page 4

EQUIPMENT/FIELD SUPPLIES

Walchek II Air Screening System

Landfill Gas Field Equipment
Wellhead
Blower on Skid

Media Measurement Equipment:
Conductivity Meter *

Draeger Air Screening System *
DO Meter*

GasTech Gas Meter

GEM Soil Gas Meter

Heath Porta FID I OVA *

Horiba U-10 Water Quality Meter
Oil/Water Interface Probe

pH Meter *

Temperature Meter *

Tier 2 Gauge
_Turbidity Meter *

Water Level Indicator *

YSI Cond/Temp/Salinity Meter *

Miscellaneous Equipment:
Absorbent Material

Air Compressor

Cordless Saw

Generator

Global Positioning System (GPS)
Hammer Drill

Laser Level Surveying Package
Power Inverter

Regent Lighting*

Ryobi Drill

Silicon Tubing *

Teflon Tubing *

Rate ($)
50

15
45

15
20
15
50
125
50
60
25
15
15
50
15
15
50

15
60
20
60
45
15
75

BN W

Unit

Day

Day
Day

Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day

Cubic Foot
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Foot
Foot

Nty



SCS ENGINEERS

FEE SCHEDULE (Continued) ,
(Effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010)
Page 5

EQUIPMENT/FIELD SUPPLIES Rate ($)
Traffic Control Cones * 5
Transit Level Surveying Package 50
Tygon Tubing * 2
Video Camera 50
Walky Talkys* 10
Soil Sampling Equipment:

Hand Drill Auger System 25
Sampling Tube - Acrylic, SS 5
Slide Hammer * ‘ 10
Bar Punch - 10
SS Bowls, Spoons, Scoops, etc. * 5
SS Hand Auger - Bucket, Dutch * 10

Water Sampling Equipment:
QED Micropurge w/Flow Cell* 200
Reusable Teflon Bailer/Lanyard * 5

¥ = Included in standard trailer rental.

Unit

Day
Day
Foot
Day
Day

ay
ay
Day
Day
Day
Day

o ot

Day
Day



MANPOWER AND FEE ESTIMATE - ITEMS 10 AND 11, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL LANDFILL

PHASE I CLOSURE
Task Key
10 & - Closure Plan Report 10 d - Final Survey 11 a - Contract Management
10 b - FDEP Coordination 10 e - Construction Certification 11b-CQA
10 ¢ - Bidding
Engineering Professional Services  [Total Rate Total
Personnel 10 a 10b 10¢ 10d 10e 1la 11b (hours) $) ($)
Office Director 4 4 200 800
Project Director 40 16 16 24 64 16 176 190 33,440
Project Manager 240 40 40 80 220 120 740 140 103,600
Senior Project Professional 240 40 24 80 90 474 115 54,510
Project Professional 160 24 40 224 95 21,280
Staff Professional 160 160 88 14,080
Associate Staff Professional 24 150 174 74 12,876
Designer 160 40 8 24 40 272 98 26,656
Drafter 80 32 24 136 72 9,792
Senior Technician 16 720 720 1,456 88 128,128
Secretarial/Clerical 26 16 8 8 40 24 122 55 6,710
Subtotal Labor (hours) 1,106 152 136 24 172 1,378 970 3,938
Subtotal Labor (8) 120,950 18,040 16,312 1,776 21,656 138,268 94,870 411,872
Reimbursables (See Table 2) 4,787 1,292 512 8,000 867 2,406 61,082 78,946
G&A, 15 percent reimbursables 718 194 - 77 1,200 130 361 9,162 11,842
Total reimbursables 5,503 1,486 589 9,200 997 2,767 70,244 90,788
Subtotal, Fee Estimate 126,455 19,526 16,901 10,976 22,653 141,035 165,114 502,660
Closure Application Construction Costs
Total=[[_ 145,981] Total = 356,679
Total 10g,b,c,de | 196,511|Total 11a&11b 306,149

!




REIMBURSABLES ESTIMATE (Task Amounts)

Task Key
10 a - Closure Plan Report

10 d - Final Survey

HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL LANDFILL
PHASE I CLOSURE

11 a - Contract Management

MANPOWER AND FEE ESTIMATE - ITEMS 10 AND 11, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

Reimbursable

10 b - FDEP Coordination 10 e - Construction Certification 11b-CQA Total = 78,944
10 ¢ - Bidding
Unit
Cost Total Total

Reimbursable ($) | Unit 10a 10b 10¢ 10d 10e 11a 11b Units  |($)
Subconsultants, Topographic survey 1{ LS 8,000 8,000 8,000
Subcontractors/Drillers 1| LS 0 0
Laboratory Services 1| EA 34,000 34,000 34,000
Vehicle Mileage (Auto) - .58 MI 30 30 30 30 120 66l
Vehicle Mileage (Truck) o Ml 0 0
Company Vehicle Wo DA 2 2 1 1 10 10 26 1,820
Truck 70| DA 1 126 127 8,890
Parking & Tolls 1| LS 0 0
Meals 36| DA 182 182 6,552
Lodging, Hotel 182 182 10,010
Telephone Calls 35 10 5 5 25 75 155 775
Faxes 20 7 5 5 25 25 87 435
Postage & Freight 10| LS 25 S 5 5 50 50 140 1,400
Reproduction (Xerox) 0.1 EA 1,550 500 200 500 1,560 4,310 431
Reproduction (Graphics) CADD 3| EA 250 50 25 50 375 1,125
Computer (CADD) 20| HR 160 40 8 0 24 40 0 272 5,440
Quality Assurance Testing 1} LS 0
Licenses/Permits 1 LS 0 0] 0

i




SCS ENGINEERS

Sheet of
Client Project Job No.

Hardee County Permit Modification 09199033.19
Subject By Date
Closing Costs Phase 1 DAW 8/20/9009

Checked Date
TASK
Calculate and provide reasoning for Items 10 and 11 of Estimated Closing Costs
ATTACHMENTS
Manpower and Fee Estimate
Includes: Manpower and Fee Estimate by Task Dollars and Reimbursables Estimate.
NOTE

Fora 13.6 acre (surface area) closure, manpower and fee estimate is attached.

Item 10 - Engineering

10 a - Closure Plan Report >
Manpower Hours  Reasoning
Project Director 40 Project review
Project Manager 240 Oversee Closure Design, Review Specs & Project Management
Senior Project Professional 240 Closure design and specifications
Project Professional 160 Closure design and specifications
Staff Professional 160 Closure design and specifications
Designer 160 Complete and reproduce closure design drawings
Drafts Person 80 Complete and reproduce closure design drawings
Admin 26 Word process support
Reimbursables $5,505.00 See attached breakdown for Phase 1
10 b - FDEP Coordination
Manpower Hours  Reasoning
Project Director 16 Response to FDEP comments, checking & project management
Project Manager 40 Response to FDEP comments
Senior Project Professional 40 Response to FDEP comments
Designer 40 Complete and reproduce closure design drawings
Admin 16 Word process support

Reimbursables $1,486.00 See attached breakdown for Phase 1




SCS ENGINEERS

Sheet of
Client Project Job No.
Hardee County Permit Modification 09199033.19
Subject By Date
Closing Costs Phase 1 DAW 8/20/9009
Checked Date

10 ¢ - Bidding
Manpower
Project Director
Project Manager

Senior Project Professional

Project Professional
Senior Technician
Designer

Admin

Reimbursables
10 d - Final Survey

Manpower

Staff Engineer

Reimbursables

Reasoning

Project review

Response to bidder's questions and Project Management
Response to bidder’s questions

Response to bidder's questions

Response to bidder’s questions

Reproduce bid package drawings

Reproduce and assemble bid package—

$589.00 See attached breakdown for Phase I

Hours
24

14

Reasoning
Coordination with surveyor

$9,200.00 See attached breakdown for Phase I

10 e - Construction Certification

Manpower
Office Director

Project Director
Project Manager
Designer

Drafts Person
Admin

Reimbursables

Hours
4
24
80
24
32
8

Reasoning

Final review of certification report

Review of certification report

Complete certification report, Project Management
Produce record drawings

Produce record drawings

Production support

$997.00 See attached breakdown for Phase 1




SCS ENGINEERS

Sheet of
Client Project Job No.
Hardee County Permit Modification 09199033.19
Subject By Date
Closing Costs Phase ] DAW 8/20/9009
Checked Date

Jtem 11 - Professional Services

11 a - Contract Management

11 b - Quality Assurance

TOTAL PHASE 11 SECTION 1 CLOSURE COST =

TOTAL PHASE 1 CLOSURE COST = $502,660.00

Full-time during construction

Project Director 60 Project review

Project Manager 220 Response to contractor’s questions and Project Management
Senior Project Professional 80 Response to contractor's questions

Project Professional 40 Response to contractor’s questions ~ —

Associate Staff Professional 150 Response to contractor’s questions

Designer 40 Project drawings

Drafts Person 24 Project drawings

Admin 40 Production support -

Resident Technician 1,560 On site full-time

Reimbursables $2,767.00 See attached breakdown for Phase 1

Full-time during construction

To cover liner, manpower and testing assume $2500/acre of closure
$2500/acre x 12.5 acres =

$34,000.00

Project Director 16 Project review

Project Manager 120 Response to contractor's questions and Project Management
Senior Project Professional ] Response to contractor's questions

Resident Technician 720 On site full-time

Admin 24 Production support

Reimbursables $70,244.00 See attached breakdown for Phase I

$368,786.00




Task Key
10 a - Closure Plan Report

10 b - FDEP Coordination
10 ¢ - Bidding

MANPOWER AND FEE ESTIMATE - ITEMS 10 AND 11, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

10 d - Final Survey
10 e - Construction Certification

HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL LANDFILL
PHASE II SECTION I CLOSURE

11 a - Contract Management
11b-CQA

Engineering Professional Services |Total Rate Total

[Personnel 10 a 10b 10¢ 10d 10e 1la 11b (hours) %) ($)

Office Director 4 4 200 800
Project Director 30 16 16 64 16 142 190 26,980
Project Manager 200 16 40 40 200 100 596 140 83,440
Senior Project Professional 200 8 24 60 60 352 115 40,480
Project Professional 160 24 20 20 224 95 21,280
Staff Professional 160 160 88 14,080
Associate Staff Professional 24 24 74 1,776
Designer 160 8 16 40 224 98 21,952
Drafter 80 24 24 128 72 9,216
Senior Technician 16 40 480 480 1,016 88 89,408
Secretarial/Clerical 32 2 8 8 40 16 106 55 5,830
Subtotal Labor (hours) 992 26 120 24 132 864 656 2,976

Subtotal Labor ($) 109,180 6,310 16,312 1,776 13,656 99,048 68,960 315,242
Reimbursables (See Table 2) 4,787 492 512 8,000 707 2,406 29,656 46,560
G&A, 15 percent reimbursables 718 74 77 1,200 106 361 4,448 6,984
Total reimbursables 5,505 566 589 9,200 813 2,767 34,104 53,544
Subtotal, Fee Estimate 114,685 6,876 16,901 10,976 14,469 101,815 103,064 368,'1846q

Closure Application Construction Costs
Total = 121,561 Total = 247,225
Total I0a,bcde | 163,907| Total 11a&11b 204,879

#

1]



HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL LANDFILL

MANPOWER AND FEE ESTIMATE - ITEMS 10 AND 11, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

PHASE II SECTION I CLOSURE

REIMBURSABLES ESTIMATE (Task Amounts)
Task Key
10 a - Closure Plan Report 10 d - Final Survey 11 a - Contract Management Reimbursable
10 b - FDEP Coordination 10 ¢ - Construction Certification 11b-CQA Total = 46,558
10 ¢ - Bidding

Unit

Cost Total Total
Reimbursable ($) | Unit 10a 10b 10¢ 10d 10e 11a 11b Units  |($) )
Subconsultants, Topographic survey 1| LS 8,000 8,000 8,000
Subcontractors/Drillers 1| LS [i} 0
Laboratory Services 1| EA 12,500 12,500 12,500
Vehicle Mileage (Auto) %0 Ml 30 30 30 30 120 66
Vehicle Mileage (Truck) ; M1 0 0
Company Vehicle DA 2 2 1 1 10 10 26 1,820
Truck Iev78| DA 1 96 97 6,790
Parking & Tolls 1| LS 0 0
Meals 36| DA 96 96 3,456
Lodging, Hotel 35| DA 96 96 5,280
Telephone Calls S| EA 33 10 3 5 28 73 155 778
Faxes =3 PG 20 7 5 5 25 25 87 435
Postage & Freight 10| LS 25 5 5 S 50 50 140 1,400
Reproduction (Xerox) 0.1 EA 1,550 500 200 500 1,560 4,310 431
Reproduction (Graphics) CADD 3| EA 250 50 25 50 375 1,125
Computer (CADD) 20| HR 160 0 8 0 16 40 0 224 4,480
Quality Assurance Testing 1] LS 0
Licenses/Permits 11 LS 0 0 0

i1



SCS ENGINEERS

Sheet of
Client Project Job No.
Hardee County Permit Modification 09199033.19
Subject By Date
Closing Costs Phase Il Section I DAW 8/20/2009
Checked Date

TASK
Calculate and provide reasoning for ltems 10 and 11 of Estimated Closing Costs

ATTACHMENTS

Manpower and Fee Estimate
Includes: Manpower and Fee Estimate by Task Dollars and Reimbursables Estimate.

NOTE —_
For a 5 acre (surface area) closure, manpower and fee estimate s attached.

Item 10 - Engineering

=ty

10 a - Closure Plan Report

Manpower Hours  Reasoning

Project Director 30 Project review

Project Manager 200 Oversee Closure Design, Review Specs & Project Management

Senior Project Professional 200 Closure design and specifications

Project Professional 160 Closure design and specifications

Staff Professional 160 Closure design and specifications

Designer 160 Complete and reproduce closure design drawings

Drafts Person 80 Complete and reproduce closure design drawings

Admin 32 Word process support

Reimbursables $5,505.00 See attached breakdown for Phase II Section 1

10 b - FDEP Coordination

Manpower Hours  Reasoning

Project Director 16 Response to FDEP comments, checking & project management
Project Manager 16 Response to FDEP comments

Senior Project Professional 8 Response to FDEP comments

Admin 2 Word process support

Reimbursables $566.00 See attached breakdown for Phase II Section 1




SCS ENGINEERS

Sheet of
Client Project Job No.
Hardee County Permit Modification 09199033.19
Subject By Date
Closing Costs Phase 11 Section 1 DAW 8/20/2009
Checked Date

10 ¢ - Bidding

Manpower Hours
Project Director 16
Project Manager 40
Senior Project Professional 24
Project Professional 24
Senior Technician 16
Designer 8
Admin 8
Reimbursables

10 d - Final Survey

Manpower
Staff Engineer

Reimbursables

Reasoning

Project review

Response to bidder’s questions and Project Management
Response to bidder's questions

Response to bidder's questions

Response to bidder’s questions

Reproduce bid package drawings

Reproduce and assemble bid package—

$589.00 See attached breakdown for Phase II Section 1

Hours
24

PR

Reasoning
Coordination with surveyor

$9,200.00 See attached breakdown for Phase 11 Section 1

10 e - Construction Certification

Manpower

Office Director
Project Manager
Designer

Drafts Person
Senior Technician
Admin

Reimbursables

Hours
4
40
16
24
40
8

Reasoning

Final review of certification report

Complete certification report, Project Management
Produce record drawings

Produce record drawings

Complete certification report

Production support

$813.00 See attached breakdown for Phase II Section I




SCS ENGINEERS

11 b - Quality Assurance

Project Director

Project Manager

Senior Project Professional
Resident Technician
Project Professional
Admin

Reimbursables

TOTAL PHASE 1 CLOSURE COST =

16
100
60
480
20
16

$34,104.00

$502,660.00

TOTAL PHASE I SECTION I CLOSURE COST =

Sheet of
Client Project Job No.
Hardee County Permit Modification 09199033.19
Subject By Date
Closing Costs Phase 1I Section 1 DAW 8/20/2009
Checked Date
Item 11 - Professional Services
11 a - Contract Management Full-time during construction
Project Director 64 Project review
Project Manager 200 Response to contractor’s questions and Project Management
Senior Project Professional 60 Response 1o contractor’s questions
Project Professional 20 Response to contractor’s questions ~ —
Associate Staff Professional Response to contractor’s questions
Designer 40 Project drawings
Drafts Person 24 Project drawings
Admin 40 Production support i
Resident Technician 480 On site full-time
Reimbursables $2,767.00 See attached breakdown for Phase I Section 1

Full-time during construction

To cover liner, manpower and testing assume $2500/acre of closure
$2500/acre x 5 acres =

$12,500.00

Project review

Response to contractor’s questions and Project Management
Response to contractor's questions

On site full-time

Response to contractor’s questions

Production support

See attached breakdown for Phase 11 Section 1

$368,786.00
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lnbor

48”58

Mowing with roctor & ottachments
3 gong resl, 7’
5 gong reel, 12/

23 Sl

Repoir of ruce port
5000 Edge timming with weed whacker y | 57601 001 | LE - .04 ' 07
3201 90.23 Pruning , ‘ u N

4” caliper, by hond
Rerial [ift equipment
6~ coliper, by hond

013.70
18" caliper by hand
Aeviol ift equipment
247 cafiper, by hond

10 Aol it equipment B8 | | 19 | 194 | 43 | 45
» 0800 48" caliper, by hand 2(ob | 1.70 19.412 297 297 460
0810 Deril ftequipment | 895 | 280 [14.286 w | 30 | om0 | 1

3201 90.24 Shrub Pruning

0] Over 6 | B B - 70 YT 505|145
7350 Prune tiees from ground 1 20 | 400 12.65 12.65 19.60
7360 High work i 8 1 31.50 31.50 49 -

et

Woter rleM

273
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Sticky Note
AS YOU REVIEW THE NEXT GROUP OF IMAGES, PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS WERE OF POOR QUALITY.
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2009 Bare
32 01 30.10 Site Maintenance (rew Ouiput Hours Unit | Moteril  lobor  Fquipment
3200 Using gas powered edger of walks 1Ccb| 88 |.091 | CLE
3250 At planting beds 33| 4
Vocwum, 307 gas, outdoors with hose 083 | MLF.
Weed lown, by hand

Rood & walk moinfenance
De-icing ronds end walks
{olcium Chloride in truckload lots see Div. 31 32 13.30
fce melfing comp., 90% Calc. Chilor,, effec. to-30° F

Shrub maintenonce
Shrub bed fertiize dry granular 3 lbs./M.S.F.
Weed, by hondhos

Clear ond grub trees, sea Div, 31 11 10,10

Cutting ond piling tees, see Div. 31 1313.20

Fertilize, tablets, slow release, 30 gram,/tree

Guying, induding stokes, guy wire & wrap, see Div. 32 94 50.10

12" spread
Truck whirhwind spreades
Wnt Iunble, hydio spread, 1.5 # /MSF

* Heavy density o ' R 1 6750
2000 Mowing, brush,/grass, trector,rotary mower, highway /airpert medion 5 615 25500 2 } 46.50 61.50
2010 Traffic safety flashing truck for highway,/airport median mowing AB | 1 8 248 19 442 595
4000 Lawn mowing, improved areas, 16” hand push 1Clab{ 48 | .167 {MSE 5.15 { 515 8.15




Daily Lobor-
3218 23 33 Runmn Track Surfacm | (ew Ouipet Hours Unit

— e ’, RS

30| Urethane robber system, 3/8” thick, block 11120 | 200 | 25 705 1 05| 38
0400 Color coating , IR 3050 740 AL

Numinized steel
6 go. wire, golv. steel
Muminized stes]
6 go. wire, 6 high but omit barbed wire, galv. steel

Aluminized steel, in concrefe
50" high fence, 9 ga., no barbed wire, 2” fine post, in concrete
10” 0.C., 1-5/8" top rail, in concrete
Galvumzed steel in concrete

8 high, in concrete

10” high, in concrete
Contilever type, in congrete

8" high, in concrete

6’ high, 12’ opening, in concrefe
20’ opening, in concrete

8" high, 12’ opening, in concrefe
20’ opening, in concrete

For aluminized steel add

1.
Broces, galv. steel ErBOA§ 960 | .02
Mominized steel ” %

3y 13 25 Fence, Chain I.mk Residential

25% 3190 388
1 250 342 435




e B T T e

e

'Fabri and Acc

T

Extension ams, 3 strands
6 shands, 2-3/8"
o g, 23/8°
0]

Reinforcing wire, coiled spring, 7 go. galv.
9., cooted

Board (semiprivacy), 5 x 5" posts @ 7 - 47 OC, 5 high
' tigh
Basketweave, 57 x 5” posts @ 7 - 6” OC, 5” high

14 ga,, 17 x 2” mesh, 3’ high
5" high

Hours Ui1

S

2009 Bare Costs
by _Tonl.

fgx‘“‘?”

288




Cererelce (1D) .

Warner, Drew

From: Stephen Knauss [stephenk @ nodarse.com]

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2009 2:20 PM

To: Warner, Drew

Subject: RE: Hardee County Landfill - Monitoring Well Installation Price Quote
Drew,

We will be able to honor the fees noted in our January 8, 2008 proposal. Do you know when work may proceed so that
we may plan for it?

Stephen C. Knauss, P.E.
Senior Geotechnical/Materials Engineer

% £
Build On Our Experience _—

504 East Tyler Street » Tampa, FL 33602
Direct) 813-221-0050 x115 » Cell) 813-376-1273
stephenk @nodarse.com ®* www.nodarse.com

From: Warner, Drew [mailto:DWarner@scsengineers.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2009 3:15 PM

To: Stephen Knauss

Subject: Hardee County Landfill - Monitoring Well Installation Price Quote

Stephen:

Thank you very much for everything. The previous proposal is attached. My contact information is given below. Feel
free to contact me if you have any questions. Thanks again.

Drew A. Warner, E.L

Staff Professional

SCS Engineers

4041 Park Oaks Blvd., Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33610

(813) 621-0080

Fax (813) 623-6757
dwarner@scsengineers.com




& ASSOCIATES, INC.

January 8, 2008
N&A Pro_]ect Ne 04-07-0048-302

: MI" 'Shane“R.’ Fischer, P.E.
SCS Engineers
4041 Park Oaks Blvd., Suite 100
Tampa, FI;33610

Gsal for "atnitemg We]l Installation and Abandonment
'nﬂﬁ?ﬂ Phase I Sectmn I :

14

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

Fie! Acﬁﬁﬁes Momtcrmg Well Installation:

L Two 2) repiacement groundwater monitoring wells are proposed due to excessive turbidity in the collected
grouadwater sampies from monitoring well MW-10 and MW-12. To minimize turbidity of groundwater in
thesepropgsad menitoring wells, N&A proposes the use of a finer slotted well screen and corresponding sand
‘pack; and over-development. Additionally, the proposed well depths have been increased to 20 feet below land
surfice: (b[s) It is understood well design could change after particle size determination has been conducted by
SCS Engmee:s

The pmposed monitoring wells will be installed with a2 minimum, 4.25-tnch inner diameter hollow stem auger.

The wells will be constructed using 10 feet of 2-inch diameter, 0.006-inch factory slotted Schedule 40 PVC
well sereen and approximately 10-feet of solid PVC riser. Following installation of the well assembly, the
-annular space of the screened interval will be packed with 30/65 silica sand from the bottom of the well to
approxxmately 1.0 foot above the well screen. The remaining annular space will be sealed to grade with Type
II'neat cement: grout and completed with a concrete pad and an aluminum riser type locking cover. Three
bollards, consisting of 4-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC filled with concrete, will be constructed around each
monitoring well.

Due to the known fines of the formation, and in an effort to minimize turbidity of the sanlpled groundwater,
well development will include repeated swabbing and over-pumping, This process will be repeated until
turbidity is minimized, and is less than 5 NTUs. For the purpose of this proposal, it has been assumed that two
(2) sets of well development equipment will be available on-site so that well development of the two

cE
T s



(P

Hardee Connty Land(ill Phase 1I Section |
N&A Project No. U4-07-0048-302
Page 2

E A S5SO0CTATES, INCLC.

monitoring-wells may occur concurrently. Additional hours for well development over-sight are included in

this proposal, with the recommendation of additional well development proposed the day after well installation. :

However, SCS Engineers will only be invoiced for the actual services provided based upon the conditions of ‘
-the site. }

Drill cuttings and development water will not be drummed but will be spread on-site. N&A personnel will
provxde over sxght during: well construchon activities and document general htho!ogy, well installation and
deveIOpment actmnfs

Field Actxv;tms o Monmmng We!l Abandonment .
abandon the 2 ex:smg momtormg weils, MW—]O and MW~ 12 atthe site. The monitoring oo

' Apphcataons toab nfion the weﬂs wall be submlttcd the SWFWMD and once the wells are plugged the ﬁnal .
Well Completion Rspons will be sibmitted to the SWFWMD.

Summary Lettequwrt- | h o
-Once all activitiés as obtlined above have been completed, a Suminary Leiter Report will be prepared, to |
include: adesxmptmn of the' wel] construction field activities and the'well abandonment activities. Copies of C
the well compiet]on reports {including documentation of momxonng well abandonment) willalso be included. o

. LIMITATIONS AND ASSWIONS
The work planusedm Génefatiﬁg thecest structure for this proposal assumes the following:

1. N&A persennel wx]l have ummpeded and immediate access to the subject site and to any and all work
areas on the subjéet site deemed necessary to complete the scope of work.

2. A rcpresematwe will be avaalable to accompany N&A personnel during on-site fieldwork if requested
by the Chem, the Property Owner, or N&A.

3. Sunshine One- Cail does not perform locations for on-site utilities, but is limited to locating utility
conduits' buried. within the public right-of-way. N&A will use the standard level of care, but not
limited to ha.nd—dlg 10 five feet below land surface, site observations, and interview site operators to
determine utility locations in avoiding damage 1o underground utilities. However, N&A will not be
responsible for damage to utilities located on private property.

ESTIMATED COSTS

N&A is prepared to implement the above generally outlined scope of services immediately upon your notice to
proceed, for an estimated lump sum fee of $6,604.00. The client will be jnvoiced for the actual services
provided based upon the conditions of the site. Additional work required beyond the scope of services
included in this proposal (e.g., access problems, weather delays, variation in the anticipated depth to
groundwater. or other such factors beyond N&A's control) will be invoiced on a time and expense basis in



o8

Hardee County Landfill Phase II Section 1
N&A Project No. 3-07-0048-302
Page 3

accordanoe with the unit rates identified in Aftachment A. The client will be contacted for authorization
should addjtional work beyond the estimated budget be required to complete the scope of services.

CLOSURE
To. anthonze us to pmce@d wnh this: pro}ect, please sign the attached agreement. Authorization should be

indicated by the persan or ﬁnn r%pommble for payment of our invoice. Please note the attached Agreement
sheet forms 3 part'of thls proposal smd that our terms are "Net 30 Days. .

' :.‘.:1N&A appreclaies the opporhunity o submx 'ﬂ'us proposal. Should you have any quest;ons concerning this

ian Mei Lo, ELT.
Environmental Project Engineer

: West Regton

D;stnbm:oq;._i . (2) Addressee '
. . N (1) Flle ; : !

R:\2007\04070048 - Hardee County MW\302\Proposafiproposal.doc o



& A3SSOCYRTES, ITHC.

ESTIMATED SCOPE OF SERVICES

WELL INSTALLATION AND

Hardee County Landfill Phase I1 Section I
Wauchula, Hardee County, Florida

ABANDONMENT

N&A PROPOSAL NO: 04-07-0043-302

DESCRIPTION EST. UNIT RATE TOTAL
L Eqnipment Mobilization
A. Drill Rig 1 Each $ 42000 S 420.00.
Subtotal Equipment Mobilization: § 420,00 .
1. Monitoring wen lnstnilatwn ' S
A 2" Dinmeter Momtonng Wells
Locking Cover {Riser’ Tvpe) Afuminum
-2ofoadepm Mfoatofowéslof S :
2. .- . Each $ 780,00 $  1,560.00
C3 . LumpSim  $ 7500 § 75.00
- 6 i B 8400 5 50400
-Swabbnganh0‘verpumpf"gwm1 tuba’di:y‘:j}\*TUx: 2 tach, - § 15000 § 30000
E. Tusbidimefer. ' 1 * Per Day. S 2000 3 20.00
F. Depthite Wamerl Indicator 1 PerDay. 8§ 1500 § 15.00
G. Soil Bannt,s(asm:eded) 40 Linear feet $§ 1200 % -
H. Senior Technician/Scientist 18 Per Hour S 6000 $  1.080.00
L Per Diem & Hotel 1 Pes Man/Per Day $ 12000 S 120.00
J. Professional Engineer. 2L . PerHowr™ =S 12000 §  240.00°
. SubtomlhiomtoxjWeﬂ.lnstallatiun: S 3914.00
IH. Monitoring Well Abandonment (MW-10 and MW-12)
A Dtaﬂmer Momtonng Wells
— tremie grow ’ .
-- remgv pads 2 . ‘Each $ 24000 $ 480.00
B. Obtain'Well Pexmits I Lump:Sum $ 7500 § 75.00
C. Senfor Erivironmentat Technician 4 - Pér Hour s 6000 § 240.00 .
Subtotal Monitoring Well Abandonment: _ $ 795.00
Professional Serv;ces R&poﬂmg, Pro_;ect Management
A. Professional Engineer 4 Per Hour $ 12000 S 480.00
B. Project Enginiér 10 Per Hour $ 9500 $ 930.00
C.-CADD 1 . PerHomr $ 4500 S 45.00
" Subtoial Professional Services: 8 1,475.00

TOTAL

5,604.00

ety S Aot S0 A e < et a D e 1 e
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304 L Tvder Street

£ RSSOCIRTES, INC 813.221.0050. tF) 813.221-005]
Geotechnical, Environmental & ¥aterials Engineering

AGREEMENT

Project No. 04-07-0048-302
SCS Engineers
4041 Park Oaks Blvd. Suite 100, Tampa, Florida 33610

This AGREEMENT entered:into this _ day of 2008 by and between Nadarse & Associates, Inc. and
SCS Engineers (Hereinafier refem:dto as CLIENT). |

‘Project Name: Hardes County Landﬁil o Momtomg Well Instailanon and kbandonment
iject Locatlon

Pro;ect Owner
Propeny Owner
Scope of Wiirk:éiid Compeﬁsaﬁi;h for Anthorized Semces
Scope of Work | |
and “‘Cost 56, 61}4 60

Compensation - See Propesa] Daied 01-08~08

Special
Conditions

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.  PARTIES AND SCOPE OF WORK: Nodarse & Associates, Inc. (hercinafter referred 1o as "N&A”) shall include said company. or its

particular division. subsidiary or affiliate perfonmng the wodk. "Work” means the specific geotcchmcal “analytical, testing or other service to be
petformed by N&A as set forth in N&A’s proposal, the Client’s acceptance thereof, both incorperated herein by this reference, and these General
Conditions. "Client” refers 1o the person or.business entity ordering the work to- be done by, N&A. 1f the client is-ordering the work on. behalf of
another, the Client represents and warrants that the Chient is the-duly authorized agént of said party for the. purpose of ordering and directing said
work. Further, Client shall disclose any such-agency’ relationship to N&A in-writing before the commencement of N&A's work hereunder. Unless
otherwise stated in writing, the client assumes sole responsibility for reasonably determining whether the quantity and the fature of the work ordered
by the Client dre reasohably adeqoate and safficient for the Client’s intended purppse. Client shall commiicate these General Conditions to each
and every third party to whom the- Client transmits sny. part of N&A’s work.. N&A's work is for the exclusive use of Client, and its properly
disclosed principal. Tn no event shall N&A have any. duty or obligation to any third party. Further, should Client direct or allow N&A to proceed
with the work before executing and returning N&A’s proposal, Client hereby irrevocably agrees to be bound by M&A=s proposal- and these General
Conditions.

2. TESTS AND INSPECTIONS: Client shall cause all tests and inspections of the site, materials and work performed by N&A or others 1o be
timety and properly perforthed in accordance with the plans. specifications and contraci documents, and N&A's recommendations. MN&A shall not be
liable for any claims for loss. damage or injury by Client or any third party unless all tests and imspections have been so performed.and unjess N&A's
recommendations have been followed by Client. In the event that all such tests and inspections are not so performed or N&A’s recommendations are
not so followed. Client agrees 10 indemnify, defend and hold N&A. its officers. employees, and agents harmless from any and all claims, sails,
losses, costs and expenses. including, but not limited to, court costs and reasonable attorner's fees arising out of the failure to perform such tests and
inspections or to fallow N&A's recommendations except to the extent that such failure is the result of the neghigence. willful or wanton aci or
omission of N&A. its ofTicers. agenis or employees.

Agrecment Page 1 of' 3 Prvison D, IRy, 200

ODARSE Tampu, Florida 33602 -
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34 E Tyler Snreot
ODARSE Fampa. Florida 33602

5t ASSO0OCIATES, INC NI 2210050 (Fy813.221-003]
Geaotechnical, Environmental & Materials Engineering

3, SCHEDULING OF WORK: I N&A is required 10 delay commencement of the work, or if, upon embarking upon its work. N&A is i
required to stop of mlerrupt the progress of its work as a result of changes in the scope of the work requested by the Client, to fulfill the requirements i
of third parties, interruptions in the progress of construction, or other causes beyond the exclusive reasonable cantro} of N&A, additional charges will
be applicable and payable by Client. Further, Client agrees that any schedule or time for performance of N&A’s work is an estimate only and is
dependant upon conditions outside the contro) of N&A or otherwise. As a result, Client agrees that N&A’s work is not subject to any project or
construction schedule. ;

4.  ACCESS TO SITE: Client will arrange and provide such access to the site as is necessary for N&A to perform the work. N&A shall take’
reasonable measures and precautions to minimize damage to the site and any improvements located thereon as the result of its work of the use of its
cquipment. However, restoration costs are not incjuded in the contract fee, and Client expressly releases N&A for liability for any dmnage to’ the: g
site, and agrees that N&A shall not be mpons&bie for the cost of restoring the site 1o’ its original condition. 1f Client desires or requires N&A 10 .
restore:the site to its original condition, them upon written request and agreement by Client to pay the cost thcrcoﬂ N&A will perfonn soch. addmonal
‘work as is neccssm) to repair. damagc to the site caused by its work or the nse of its eqmpmcm :

DAMAGE T0 EXIST]NG MAN MADE OBJECI'S. Uniess otherwise agrecd toin wrltmg N&A 38 not responsxbfe for locatmgor dnmage

ork shaﬂ not mclude dclfrrmmmg, supcrvmng or'unplemenung xhc mcans,

%ﬁoﬂ& ‘.@*mm.

' accordmue with: Ihﬁ contract doxunm

;7.1 SANIPLE DISPOSAL. Unéless otherwise agreed In writing; test specimens will be dnspoxed of immediately upon completmn of the l&m .and e .:j
all drilhng samples or spec;mens will be' dlsposcd of at our discretion afier a.pericd of seven (7) days after submission of N&A’s soﬂs rcpom B

8. PAYMENT Chem shall be mvmced a complenon of work or once each month for \sork permnned during the preceding’ penod. Cllem B

- agrees te pay-each invoice within thmy (3()) ‘days of its receipt. The Client further agrees o pay- interest on all amounts inveiced and nigtpaid | wﬂhm ol
. smdthm {30y day. period af the raie of eighteen (18) percent per annum {or the maximum interest rate permitied under apphcablc Tas, whlc}hevef is -

the’ lesser) uptil piid; -Client-agrees to-pay- N&A's cost of collection of all amounts which remain due and impaid after sixty (60) days, indlud ¥ L

costs and-easonable aftorney's fees. F'a‘alure to make payment within thirty (30) days of inyoice shall:allow: N&A to susgend all work. hcrcunder !

wnhout ‘notice mahl paymcm is made. In addition, fmlum to make payment within thirty (30) days of invoice shall constitute a:elease of N&A ﬁ'om

anyand all clam'xs whlch Cliem ma)l have, either in tort or contract,-and whether known or unknown at the time.

'S, - TRRMiNA’I’ION This Agreement may be terminated by cither party upon seven.(7) days prior written notice. In the event of: termmanen
N&# shall be compensatzd by Client for atl services pesformed up to and including the termination date, including reimbugsable e,\penks, and for
the completion of such services and recards as are necessary o place N&A's files in order and/or protect its prafessmnal reputation and/for eirors.and
oinissions claims.’ Upon tcrmmanon of ttus Agreement, N&A shall hiave no further liability to Client for any work io be performed ander this
Agreement,

10, WA’RRANTY N&A's services will be performed, its findings obtained and i1s reports prepared in accerdance with its proposal, Client's
acceptance thereof, these General Conditions, and with génerally accepted principles and practices in the industry. In performing its profgssional
services, M&A will use that degree of carg and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by members of its profesmm\ ‘This. uarmnty is
in lieu of all other warrantics or ‘Tepreseniations, cither expressed or implied. Statements made in N&A reports are opinions- ba.sed upon jts-
engmeerlng Judgment and are not to be Lonsrruecl as representations of fact.”

In the event.of any breach of this Agreement by N&A. or should N&A, or any of its proh.ssrcmal employees be found to.have been negligent in the
performing of pmfessmnal services ot work or to have made and breached any expressed of implied warranity, presentation or contract, thed Clumt,
all parties claiming through Client and all parties claiming 1o haw in any way relied upon N&A's services or work agree that the maximym ag;gregale
amount of the liability of N&A, its oflicers, employees and agents shall be limited to $30,000.00 or the total amount of the fee paid to N&A. for its
work performed with respect to the project whichever amount is more. Notwithstanding any statements contained herein 1o the contrary, In no event
shall N&A be liable for any consequential or incidental damages {including, without limitation, any claim for delay, loss of efficieney, impact. loss
of production or anticipated profits) or liability incurred by Client with respect to any services furnished or to be furnished hereunder by N&A.
Client expressly acknowledges that it has received consideration for this Agreement (o limit liability in the form of a lower contract price.

Client may. upon written request received within five (5) davs of Client's acceptance hereof, increase the limit of N&A's liability agreeing to pay

M&A an additional sum as aggeed in writing prior to the commencement of N&A’s services. This charge is not to be construed as being a charge for
insurance of any type, but is increased consideration for the greater liability involved.

Agreement Page 2 of 3 Qearssor D Dacher, S8
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4 ASSOCIARTES, INC 8132210050, (F) 813.221-005]
Geotechnical, Environmental & Materials Engineering

11. INDEMNITY: Client agrees to defend, indemnifv and save harmless N&A from all claims. including negligence claims. suits, losses,
personal injuries. death and property liability resnhiing from N&A’s performance of the proposed work. whether such claims or damapes are caused
in ‘whole or in part by N&A. and agrees to reimburse N&A for expenses in connection with any such cJaims or suits. including reasonable attorney’s
fees, Client’s obligation 1o indemnify is limited to §2 million per occurrence. which Client agrees bears a reasonable commercial rejationship to the
work undertaken by N&A. Client further agrees that these general conditions are a part of the work’s specifications or bid documents, if any.

12. ARBITRATION: Anything contained in any other conmtract document notwithstanding, N&A shall not be beund by a provision or agreemcnt i
(a) requiring or providing for arbitration of disputes or comroversies arising out of N&A’s work or these general conditions, {b) wherein N&A waives A
-its rights 10 2 mechanic's lien. or (¢) condmomngN&Asnght to payment upon payment by a third party. ’

13. PROVISIONS SEVERABLE: In the event-any of the provisions of these Geneial Conditions should bc fmmd 1o be uncnforccabl& it shall be i
stricken and the remaining provisions shall be cnforceahle e

14. VENUE AND APPLICABLE LAW: Thls Agreement shall be povemned by and construed in. accordance with the laws of the Staic of o
Florida. Except with respect for the filing and/or determination of aiyy mechanic Tiens, in the event of any other’ legal or eqwtablc acnon 1 o
wnder this Apreement, the venue of such actmtn shall lie exclusively within.either the state courts of Florida located in Grange Count)" ]

“United States Pistrict Court for the Middie District of. Florida, Orlando Division, and the parties hereto do specxf caﬂ'} vaive dny other

" and venue. Further, 2l causes of action, -incliding but not fimired to.actions for indemnification, arising opt of N&A’s work shall b
. acerued. and e, apphcable statutes of linitation shall COMMENCE 10° Tun fiot later.than ejthier the date of sﬁbstannal pk‘non of"

failires to act: -oECUsTing prior to subsmmml complenon, of the dam of 1ssuam:c of N&A s’ final invoice! for acrs or: falium to
" substantial. cump!euon of the work. ’ ; : -

15, DISCOYERY OF UNANTIC:‘EPATED HAZARI)OUS MATERIALS‘ ‘N&A md Client” agme that the dtscovery of.-

agree. that the dtscovery of unachrpated bazardous materials mav mal\e it na'cssan for N&A to take 1mmedmte measures lo Protect | hea]th nd G
safcty Cliem agrees to compensate N&A for any time spent and expense incurred by N&A to protect employees and the public's health maq sﬁfety L
N&A agrees 1o nfmfy Client as soon as practical should unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous ‘materials be -enel unfered. I
addition, Clicitt-waives any claim against N&& and agrees to defend. indemnify and save N&A harmless.from. any claim of habihty for 3 Jlli}" v
arising. from N&A's discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials or saspecied hazardous-materials. * Client also agiees. fo compensate N&A or
any tirog spent and expense incurred by N&A in defense of" any-such claim, with such compensation to be based upon N&A's: yrevaﬂmg fee scbednk-.
and expense mxmburscment policy relative 1o recovery of direct project costs.

e

The undersigned hereby accepis ail terms and. conditions. set forth in this AGREEMENT including the General Conditions set fonh abovc, and . s
wan'anls lhat herhc has full authority to bind CLIENT. . ST

: f
Client/Authorized Agent: Nodarse & Associates, Tnc: - . |

iwwmmmmmm]
By: . L By: ,
;
Titfe: . Title: e i
Date Date -

- Project No.: 04-07-0048-302

Client: SCS Engineers

Project Name: Hardee Co. Landfil}

Engincer/Admin Initials; DMC

Agreement Page 3 of 3 Fvimon Dae Gcisber, 2o



CGff Barry, Inoorporatad
cBI - w

Cliff Berry, Inc.
5218 St. Paul St.
Tampa, FL 33619
(813) 626-6533

26 March 2006

SCS Engineers, Inc.

3012 US Hwy. 301 North
Suite 700

Tampa, FL, 33619

Attn: Dominique Bramlett

VIA FACSIMILE (813) 623-6757

Re: Price quotation for environmental services.

Hardee County
Department of Solid Waste
Material Recovery Facility
Amimal Services

685 Airport Road
Wauchula, FL 33873-8663

Dear Ms. Bramlett:

KI=TT= = 4~

CLff Benry, Inc. is pleased to quote you with the following rates fo clean two leachate

tanks, their containment and two lift stations. The following should be noted;

1) Each tank, containment and xeplacement gasket will be assessed at a rate of

$4,500.00 per tank.

2) The rate to clean both the leachate tanks (if done at the same time) will be

assessed at a flat rate of $1200.00

Total to clean both tanks and both separators: $10,200.00

Exceptions:

1) Hardee County Department of Solid Waste will provide any lockout/tagout of

electrical, mechanical, purops, valves or any other device, which may impede the
safety of the tank cleaning evolution.
2) Wash water will be made available from the maintenance shed and/or fire hydrant

(if available).

NCQ



3) CidfBesy, Inc. will not be responsible for tank elosure upon acceptance of the
tapk and the completion of the gas free evolution.

Notes:

1) If awarded to Cliff Berry, Inc., all parties will agree to a mutually acceptable date
for these evolutions.

2) Cliff Berxy, Inc. will open the manways on the tapks and containments.

3) Cliff Berry, Inc. will provide all labor, materials and equipment for tank cleaning,

4) All waste removed from the tank will be left on site as was done in the past.

5) Itis agreed that the level of cleanliness will be the accepted industry standard of

- “Safe for men, safe for hot work™ as prescribed by a Manne Chemist. In the
event that the tank requires additioral cleaning, Cliff Berry, Tinc. will not be held
Liable for any additional time or costs. If additional cleaning and/or the scope of
work changes, a change order will be authorized prior to procecdxgg with any
additional work.

6) Ifa Gas Free Certificate is required, CLiff Berry, loc. can provide a Marine
Chegist for an agreed rate.

7) The attached rates are based on 2 Monday thru Friday 0800 ~ 1700 workweek. If
weekend work and/or second/thixd shift work is required and anthorized, overtime
rates will be charged at one and a half straight time rates and double on observed
govermment holidays.

8) Payment is net 30 upon receipt of invoice.

9) The above mentioped prices are valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this

~ quote, .

10) Established credit will be required prior to deployment of labor and equipment,

11) If a purchase order number is required for payment, one will be supplied prior to
mobilizing for any job evolutions.

- Thank yon for the opportunity to submit this quote and we look forward to condncting
business with you, If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

S e

Dzn Stope
Facility Manager - Tarapa
Cliff Berry, Inc.
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Fischer, Shane

Subject: FW: Leachate hauling/disposal cost
0. &of//
- |
From: Teresa Carver [mailto:Teresa.Carver@hardeecounty.net] Qro/
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2009 8:11 AM O‘H’: s he DS
To: Fischer, Shane 0 ,C Jae

Subject: RE: Leachate hauling/disposal cost

City of Wauchula stated that we get charge $300.10 for 6000 gallons and $5.45 per
thousand for remainder.

Teresa Carver

Director

Solid Waste =
Animal Services

685 Airport Road

Wauchula, F1 33873 k]
Work: 863-773-5089

Fax: 863-773-3907

Email: teresa.carver@hardeecounty.net

LEGAL NOTICE REGARDING EMAIL

Senate Bill 80 - effective July 1, 2006

Under Florida Law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address
released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic email to this entity. Instead,
contact this office by phone or in writing.

This message has been sent from Hardeecounty.net, the official homepage of the
Hardee County Board of County Commissioners. If you are unable to

accegs attachments, please contact the Hardee County IT Helpdesk at
helpdesk@hardeecounty.net. Thank you.

f;‘/224f<ocx3 \gﬂ:ad%ba.s fg;ﬂ 4Z°C>J>

S 129000 FOS — o e 7008 = 5718 oaod'c,//m?
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TOTAL PHASE I

TOTAL PHASE | SECTION | WATER ADDED
LEACHATE LEACHATE TO TANKS DUE | TOTAL LIQUID
RAINFALL COLLECTED COLLECTED TO RAINFALL | HAULED FROM
MONTH (INCHES) (GALLONS) (GALLONS) {GALLONS) TANKS

January-08 2.8 281,538.0 0.0 2,314.0 306,000.0
February-08 4.0 399,466.0 0.0 3,261.0 438,000.0
March-08 2.7 78,592.0 0.0 2,215.2 60,000.0
April-08 1.6 396,863.0 0.0 1,317.6 282,000.0
May-08 0.9 234,191.0 0.0 7411 270,000.0
June-08 10.0 61,230.0 265,160.0 8,193.6 408,000.0
July-08 17.2 399,150.0 0.0 14,130.9 444,000.0
August-08 6.2 0.0 893,701.0 5,105.6 786,000.0
September-08 2.2 308,044.0 191,5652.0 1,770.5 546,000.0
October-08 0.1 498,495.0 282,500.0 107.1 780,000.0
November-08 0.0 262,535.0 233,800.0 0.0 540,000.0
December-08 0.0 45,475.0 254,500.0 T 0.0 264,000.0
[Tota! 47.6 2,965,579.0 2,121,213.0 39,156.4 5,124,000.0|

ool
g




Month:  January 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Addedto | Total Liquid }Days Liquid| Liquid and Total | Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily |Tanks Due|Added to Tanks | Remaining | Liquid Added to From Tanks | Balance in
Rainfalt to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
_Day (inches) | (gal) _(gal) {gal) _ {gah) {gal) {gal)
76,000.0
1 0.0 0.0 0.0 76,000.0 0.0 76,000.0!
76,000.0
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 76,000.0 0.0 76,000.0
76,000.0
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 76,000.0 0.0 76,000.0
76,000.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 76,000.0 12,000.0 64,000.0
64,000.0
5 0.0 0.0 0.0 64,000.0 0.0 64,000.0
64,000.0
6 0.0 0.0 0.0 64,000.0 0.0 64,000.0
64,000.0 —
7 0.0 0.0 29,667.0 98,667.0 24,000.0 69,667.0
: 69,667.0 {
8 0.0 0.0 0.0 69,667.0 12,000.0 57,667.0l
57,667.0 |
9 0.0 0.0 0.0 57,667.0 12,000.0 ﬁ667.0
45,667.0
10 0.0 0.0 0.0 45,667.0 0.0 45,667.0
45,667.0
11 0.0 0.0 0.0 45,667.0 0.0 45,667.0
45,667.0
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 45,667.0 0.0 45,667.0
45,667.0
13 0.1 49.4 494 45,716.4 0.0 45,716.4
45,716.4
14 0.0 0.0 23,655.0 69,371.4 24,000.0 45,371.4
45,371.4
15 0.0 0.0 0.0 45,371.4 18,000.0 27,3714
27,371.4
16 0.0 0.0 38,542.0 65,913.4 18,000.0 47,913.4
. 47,9134 \
17 0.5 4.7 411.7 48,325.1 12,000.0 36,325.1
36,3251
18 0.1 49.4 494 36,374.6 0.0 36,374.6
36,374.6
19 0.8 634.1 634.1 37,008.6 0.0 37,008.6
37,008.6
20 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 : 37,008.6 0.0 37,008.6
37,008.6
21 1.0 823.5 823.5 37,832.1 30,000.0 7,832.1
7,832.1
22 0.1 57.6 57.6 7,889.8 6,000.0 1,889.8
1,880.8
23 0.2 140.0 27,308.0 29,197.7 18,000.0 11,197.7
11,197.7
24 0.0 18.5 83,372.5 94,570.2 24,000.0 70,570.2
70,670.2
25 0.0 0.0 28,766.0 99,336.2 24,000.0 75,336.2
75,336.2
26 0.2 131.8 131.8 75,468.0 0.0 75,468.0
75,468.0
27 0.0 0.0 . 0.0 75,468.0 0.0 75,468.0
75,468.0
28 0.0 0.0 50,384.0 125,852.0 24,000.0 101,852.0
101,852.0
29 0.0 0.0 0.0 101,852.0 18,000.0 83,852.0
83,852.0
30 0.0 0.0 0.0 83,852.0 0.0 83,852.0
83,852.0 ”_
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 83,852.0 30,000.0 53,852.0




Month:  February 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Addedto | TotalLiquid |Days Liquid| Liquid and Total | Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Dally | Tanks Due| Added to Tanks | Remaining | Liquid Added to From Tanks | Balancein
Rainfall to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Da {inches) (gal) _{gal) (galh) (gal) {gal) (gal)
53,852.0
1 0.0 0.0 0.0 53,852.0 53,852.0]
53,852.0 i
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 53,852.0 58,852.0(|
53,852.0 i
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 53,852.0 53,852.01
53,852.0
4 0.0 0.0 36,518.0 90,370.0 24,000.0 66,370.0
66,370.0
5 0.0 0.0 0.0 66,370.0 24,000.0 42,370.0
42,370.0
6 0.0 0.0 36,5616.0 78,886.0 24,000.0 54,886.0
54,886.0 =
7 0.1 107.1 30,7721 85,658.0 24,000.0 61,658.0
61,658.0
8 0.4 329.4 24,832.4 86,490.4 24,000.0 62,4804
i 62,490.4 =
9 0.1 412 412 62,531.6 62,531.8
62,531.6
10 0.0 0.0 0.0 62,531.6 62,531.6
62,531.6
11 0.0 0.0 34,543.0 97,074.6 24,000.0 73,074.6
73,074.6
12 0.4 3129 22,807.9 95,882.5 24,000.0 71,882.5
71,882.5
13 0.5 411.7 411.7 72,294.3 24,000.0 48,294.3
48,294.3 |
14 0.0 0.0 24,850.0 73,144.3 30,000.0 43,1443
43,144.3| -
15 0.0 0.0 16,896.0 60,040.3 12,000.0 48,040.3
48,040.3
16 0.0 0.0 0.0 48,040.3 48,040.3
48,040.3
17 0.0 0.0 0.0 48,040.3 48,040.3
48,040.3
18 1.0 790.5 48,952.5 96,992.8 24,000.0 72,992.8
72,992.8
19 0.5 411.7 20,901.7 93,894.5 24,000.0 69,894.5
69,894.5
20 0.0 0.0 0.0 69,894.5 30,000.0 39,894.5
39,894.5
21 0.2 164.7 27,131.7 67,026.2 24,000.0 43,026.2
43,026.2
22 0.3 205.9 27,885.9 70,9121 24,000.0 46,9121
46,9121
23 0.5 378.8 378.8 47,2809 47,290.9
47,290.9
24 0.0 24.7 24.7 47,315.6 47,315.6
47,315.6
25 0.1 82.3 82.3 47,398.0 12,000.0 35,398.0
1 35,3980
26 0.0 0.0 49,181.0 84,579.0 12,000.0 72,579.0
72,579.0
27 0.0 0.0 0.0 72,579.0 18,000.0 54,579.0
: 54,579.0
28 0.0 0.0 0.0 54,579.0 54,579.0
54,579.0
29 0.0 0.0 0.0 . 54,579.0 30,000.0 24,579.0
24,579.0
30 0.0 0.0 0.0 24,579.0 6,000.0 18,579.0
18,579.0
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 18,579.0 18,579.0




Month:  March 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Addedto [ Totalliquid |Days Liquid| Liquidand Total | Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily [Tanks Due|Added to Tanks | Remaining | Liquid Added to From Tanks | Balance in
Rainfall | to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Day (inches) (gal) {gal) (gal) {gal) (gal) {gal)

18,579.0

1 0.0 0.0 0.0 18,579.0 18,579.0
18,579.0

2 0.0 0.0 0.0 18,579.0 18,579.0
18,579.0

3 0.0 0.0 0.0 18,579.0 18,579.0
i 18,579.0

4 0.0 0.0 0.0 18,579.0 18,579.0
18,579.0

5 0.2 181.2 181.2 18,760.1 18,760.1
18,760.1

6 0.7 592.9 592.9 19,353.0 19,353.0
19,353.0

7 04 288.2 288.2 19,641.2 19,641.2
19,641.2

8 0.0 0.0 0.0 19,641.2 19,641.2

19,641.2 P

9 0.0 0.0 0.0 19,641.2 19,641.2
19,641.2

10 0.0 0.0 0.0 19,641.2 19,641.2
19,641.2

11 0.4 296.5 296.5 19,937.7 19,937.7
19,937.7

12 0.0 0.0 30,392.0 50,329.7 30,000.0 20,329.7
20,329.7

13 0.0 0.0 0.0 20,329.7 20,329.7
. 20,329.7

14 0.1 65.9 65.9 20,395.6 20,395.6
20,395.6

15 0.0 0.0 0.0 20,395.6 20,395.6|
20,395.6

16 0.0 0.0 0.0 20,395.6 20,395.6
20,395.6

17 0.0 0.0 14,800.0 35,195.6 35,195.6]
35,195.6

18 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,195.6 35,195.6
35,195.6

19 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,195.6 35,195.6|
35,195.6

20 0.6 4941 4941 35,689.7 35,689.7
35,689.7

21 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,689.7 35,689.7
35,689.7

22 0.4 296.5 296.5 35,986.1 35,986.1
35,986.1

23 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,986.1 35,986.1
35,986.1

24 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,986.1 35,986.1
35,986.1

25 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,986.1 35,986.1
35,986.1

26 0.0 0.0 33,400.0 69,386.1 30,000.0 39,386.1
39,386.1

27 0.0} 0.0 0.0 39,386.1 39,386.1
39,386.1

28 0.0 0.0 0.0 39,386.1 39,386.1
39,386.1

29 0.0 0.0 0.0 39,386.1 39,386.1
39,386.1

30 0.0 0.0 0.0 39,386.1 39,386.1
39,386.1

31 0.0 0.0 0.0 39,386.1 39,386.1




Month:  April 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Addedto | Total Liquid |Days Liquid] Liquid and Total |} Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily | Tanks Due | Added to Tanks | Remaining | Liquid Added to From Tanks | Balance in
Rainfall | 1o Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Day | (inches) (gal) _(oah (gah) _(gal) _(gah) (gal)
39,386.1
1 0.0 0.0 28,764.0 68,150.1 30,000.0 38,1501
] 38,150.1
2 1.5 1,235.2 1,235.2 39,385.3 30,000.0 9,385.3
9,385.3
3 0.0 0.0 38,364.0 47,749.3 30,000.0 17,749.3]
17,749.3
4 0.0 0.0 29,604.0 47,353.3 12,000.0 35,353.3]
35,353.3
5 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,353.3 35,353.3|f
35,3533
6 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,353.3 35,353.3
35,353.3 -
7 0.0 0.0 0.0 35,353.3 35,353.3
35,353.3
8 0.0 0.0 20,861.0 56,214.3 30,000.0 26,214.3
26,214.3 e,
9 0.1 823 22,749.3 48,963.7 30,000.0 18,963.7
18,963.7
10 0.0 0.0 22,667.0 41,630.7 30,000.0 11,630.7
11,630.7
11 0.0 0.0 27,600.0 39,230.7 30,000.0 9,230.7
9,230.7
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 9,230.7 9,230.7
9,230.7
13 0.0 0.0 0.0 9,230.7 9,230.7,
9,230.7
14 0.0 0.0 28,470.0 37,700.7 30,000.0 7,700.7
7,700.7
15 0.0 0.0 25,198.0 32,808.7 30,000.0 2,898.7
2,898.7
16 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,898.7 2,898.7
2,898.7
17 0.0 0.0 16,509.0 19,407.7 19,407.7
19,407.7
18 0.0 0.0 0.0 19,407.7 19,407.7
19,407.7
19 0.0 0.0 0.0 18,407.7 19,407.7
19,407.7
20 0.0 0.0 0.0 19,407.7 19,407.7,
19,407.7
21 0.0 0.0 16,176.0 35,583.7 35,583.7
35,583.7
22 0.0 0.0 30,201.0 65,784.7 65,784.7
65,784.7
23 0.0 0.0 19,839.0 85,623.7 85,623.7
85,623.7
24 0.0 0.0 19,225.0 104,848.7 104,848.7
104,848.7
25 0.0 0.0 12,378.0 117,226.7 117,226.7
117,226.7
26 0.0 0.0 0.0 117,226.7 117,226.7
117,226.7
27 0.0 0.0 0.0 117,226.7 117,226.7
117,226.7
28 0.0 0.0 0.0 117,228.7 117,226.7
117,226.7
29 0.0 0.0 13,975.0 131,201.7 131,201.7
131,201.7
30 0.0 0.0 24,365.0 155,5666.7 155,566.7
155,566.7 *
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 155,566.7 155,566.7




Month:  May 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Added to | Tofal Liquid |Days Liquid| Liquid and Total | Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Tolal Daily | Tanks Due ) Added o Tanks | Remaining | Liquid Added to From Tanks | Balancein
Rainfall | to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Day | (inches) | (gah) (gah (gal) _(gal) (gah _(gal)
155,566.7
1 0.0 0.0 0.0 155,566.7 155,566.7
155,5666.7
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 155,566.7 155,566.7
155,566.7
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 155,566.7 155,566.7
155,666.7
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 155,5666.7 155,566.7
155,566.7
5 0.0 0.0 15,457.0 171,023.7 30,000.0] 141,023.7
141,023.7
6 0.0 0.0 29,630.0 170,653.7 30,000.0] 140,653.7
140,653.7 -
7 0.0 0.0 15,313.0 155,966.7 18,000.0] 137,966.7
137,9686.7
8 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,966.7 137,966.7|
137,966.7 o
9 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,966.7 137,966.7
137,966.7
10 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,966.7 137,966.7
137,966.7
11 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,966.7 137,966.7
137,966.7
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,966.7 137,966.7
137,966.7
13 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,966.7 137,966.7|
137,966.7
14 0.0 0.0 19,623.0 157,589.7 30,000.0] 127,589.7
127,589.7
15 0.0 0.0 0.0 127,589.7 127,589.7
127,589.7
16 0.0 0.0 0.0 127,589.7 127,588.7
127,589.7
17 0.0 0.0 0.0 127,589.7 127,589.7
127,589.7
18 0.0 0.0 0.0 127,589.7 127,589.7
127,589.7
19 0.0 0.0 0.0 127,589.7 127,5689.7
127,589.7
20 0.4 329.4 27,729.4 155,319.1 30,000.0] 125,319.1
125,319.1
21 0.5 411.7 23,771.7 - 149,090.8 24,000.0f 125,090.8
125,090.8
22 0.0 0.0 0.0 125,090.8 0.0 125,008
125,090.8
23 0.0 0.0 0.0 125,090.8 125,090.8
125,090.8
24 0.0 0.0 0.0 125,090.8 125,090.8
125,090.8
25 0.0 0.0 0.0 125,090.8 125,090.8
125,090.8
26 0.0 0.0 0.0 125,090.8 125,090.8
125,090.8
27 0.0 0.0 48,497.0 173,687.8 36,000.0] 137,587.8
137,587.8
28 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,587.8 36,000.0| 101,587.8
101,587.8
29 0.0 0.0 0.0 101,587.8 36,000.0 65,587.8
65,587.8
30 0.0 0.0 54,911.0 120,498.8 120,498.8
120,498.8 -
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 120,498.8 120,498.8




Month:  June 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Addedto | Tofal Liquid |Days Liquid| Liguid and Total | Liguid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily | Tanks Due| Added o Tanks { Remaining | Liguid Added to From Tanks | Balance in
Rainfall | to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Day | (inches) | (gal) _{gal) (gal) ({gal) {gah _{gal)
120,498.8
1 0.0 0.0 0.0 120,498.8 120,498.8f
120,498.8
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 120,498.8 120,498.8
120,498.8
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 120,498.8 120,498.8
120,498.8
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 120,498.8 120,498.8
: 120,498.8
5 0.0 0.0 0.0 120,498.8 120,498.8
120,498.8
6 1.5 1,285.2 31,235.2 151,734.0 12,000.0] 139,734.0
139,734.0 :
7 0.0 0.0 0.0 139,734.0 24,000.0] 115,734.0
115,734.0
8 0.0 0.0 0.0 115,734.0 115,734.0
115,734.0 .
9 0.0 0.0 0.0 115,734.0 115,734.0
115,734.0
10 0.8 617.6 617.6 116,351.6 18,000.0 98,351.6|
98,351.6
11 0.0 0.0 10,290.0 108,641.6 30,000.0 78,641.6
78,641.6
12 1.0 823.5 15,913.5 94,555.1 30,000.0 64,555.1
64,555.1
13 0.5 411.7 38,791.7 103,346.9 103,346.9
103,346.9
14 1.5|  1,235.2 33,605.2 136,952.1 136,952.1
136,952.1
15 0.0 0.0 0.0 136,952.1 136,952.1
136,952.1
16 0.0 0.0 15,145.0 152,097.1 30,000.0 122,097.1
122,097 .1
17 0.0 0.0 13,715.0 135,812.1 18,000.0]  117,812.1
117,812.1 .
18 0.4 329.4 329.4 118,141.5 24,000.0 94,1415
94,141.5
19 0.8 617.6 36,617.6 130,759.1 30,000.0]  100,759.1
100,759.1
20 0.0 0.0 0.0 100,759.1 100,758.1
: 100,759.1
21 0.0 0.0 0.0 100,759.1 100,759.1
100,759.1
22 0.0 0.0 0.0 100,759.1 100,759.1
100,759.1
23 1.5 1,235.2 21,635.2 122,394.3 122,394.3
122,394.3 i
24 0.0 0.0 25,200.0 147,594.3 36,000.0] 111,594.3]
111,594.3
25 0.0 0.0 38,200.0 149,794.3 36,000.0)  113,794.3
113,794.3
26 0.8 658.8 658.8 114,453.1 12,000.0[ 102,453.1
102,453
27 0.8 617.6 26,217.6 128,670.7 36,000.0 92,670.7
92,670.7
28 0.0 0.0 0.0 92,670.7 36,000.0 56,670.7
56,670.7
29 0.0 0.0 0.0 56,670.7 56,670.7
56,670.7
30 0.5 A11.7 26,411.7 83,082.4 36,000.0 47,0824
47,082.4
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 47,082.4 47,082.4




Month:  July 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Added to Total Liquid | Days Liquid] Liquid and Total Liquid Hauled } End of Day
Total Daily | Tanks Due|Added to Tanks | Remaining Liquid Added to From Tanks Balance in
Rainfall | to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Day {inches) {gal) _{(gal) {gal) (gal) _{gal) {gal)
47,082.4
1 0.2 - 189.4 38,789.4 85,871.8 85,871.8
85,871.8
2 0.5 395.3 26,195.3 112,067.1 112,067.1
112,067.1
3 1.3 1,070.5 1,070.5 113,137.6 6,000.0 107,137.6|
107,137.6
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 107,137.6 107,137.6
107,137.6
5 0.0 0.0 0.0 107,137.6 107,137.6
107,137.6
6 0.6 461.1 461.1 107,598.8 107,598.8,
107,598.8 -
7 0.9 741.1 26,541.1 134,139.9 36,000.0 98,139.9
98,139.9
8 0.4 345.9 39,845.9 137,985.8 36,000.0 101,985.8
101,985.8 s
9 0.0 16.5] - 16.5 102,002.2 12,000.0 90,002.2
90,002.2
10 0.0 0.0 26,300.0 116,302.2 12,000.0 104,302.2
104,302.2
11 0.0 0.0 0.0 104,302.2 104,302.2]
104,302.2
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 104,302.2 104,302.2
104,302.2
13 1.5 1,218.7 1,218.7 105,521.0 105,521.0,
105,521.0
14 0.4 304.7 304.7 105,825.7 36,000.0 69,825.7
69,825.7
15 1.3 1,037.6 27,687.6 97,513.2 36,000.0 61,513.2
61,513.2 | .
16 0.7 576.4 576.4 62,089.7 12,000.0 50,089.7
50,089.7
17 0.0 0.0 26,400.0 76,488.7 24,000.0 52,489.7
52,489.7
18 0.0 0.0 24,000.0 76,489.7 24,000.0 52,489.7
52,489.7
19 0.0 0.0 0.0 52,489.7 52,489.7
52,489.7
20 0.0 0.0 0.0 52,489.7 52,489.7
52,489.7
21 0.0 0.0 0.0 52,489.7 52,489.7|
52,489.7
22 0.0 0.0 31,300.0 83,789.7 12,000.0 71,789.7|
71,789.7
23 2.2 1,811.7 1,811.7 73,601.3 6,000.0 67,601.3
67,601.3
24 3.3 2,676.3 39,076.3 106,677.6 30,000.0 76,677.6
76,677.6
25 0.0 0.0 26,000.0 102,677.6 24,000.0 78,677.6
78,677.6
26 0.6 452.9 452.9 79,130.6 79,130.6
79,130.6
27 0.2 123.5 123.5 79,254.1 79,254.1
79,254.1
28 1.8 1,474.0 23,874.0 103,128.1 30,000.0 73,1281
73,128.1
29 0.6 502.3 24,502.3 97,630.4 36,000.0 61,630.4
61,630.4
30 0.9 732.9 26,732.9 88,363.3 36,000.0 52,363.3
52,363.3 5
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 52,363.3 36,000.0 16,363.3|




Month:  August 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Addedto | Total Liquid [Days Liquid| Liquidand Total | Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily |Tanks Due| Added to Tanks | Remaining | Liquid Added 1o From Tanks | Balance in
Rainfall | to Raintall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
_Day | (inches) | (gal) _(gal) _(gal) (gal) (gal) (gal)
16,363.3
1 0.0 16.5 16,397.5 0.0 32,760.8 32,760.8
32,760.8
2 0.0 0.0 35,500.0 68,260.8 30,000.0 38,260.8
38,260.8
3 0.0 8.2 8.2 38,269.0 38,269.0
38,269.0
4 0.6 461.1 19,831.1 58,1002 36,000.0 22,100.2
22,100.2
5 0.0 16.5 26,016.5 48,116.6 36,000.0 12,116.6
12,116.6
6 0.5 411.7 35,411.7 47,5284 36,000.0 11,528.4
11,528.4 A
7 0.5 370.6 76,815.6 88,343.8 36,000.61-  52,343.9
52,343.9
8 0.1 65.9 72,959.9 125,303.8 48,000.0 77,303.8
77,303.8 e
9 0.0 0.0 0.0 77,303.8 30,000.0 47#303.8
47,303.8
10 0.0 0.0 0.0 ~ 47,303.8 47,3038
47,303.8 |
11 0.0 0.0 12,940.0 60,243.8 48,000.0 12,243.8
12,243.8
12 0.0 0.0 58,400.0 70,643.8 36,000.0 34,643.8
34,643.8
13 0.0 0.0 0.0 34,643.8 30,000.0 4,643.8
4,643.8
14 0.1 82.3 73,082.3 77,726.2 48,000.0 29,726.2
29,726.2
15 0.5 411.7 64,811.7 94,537.9 42,000.0 52,537.9
52,537.9
16 0.1 57.6 57.6 52,595.6 52,595.6
52,595.6
17 0.0 0.0 0.0 52,595.6 52,595.6
52,595.6
18 0.1 82.3 65,582.3 118,177.9 48,000.0 70,177.9
70,177.9
19 2.4 1,976.3 1,976.3 72,154.3 72,154.3
72,154.3
20 0.1 41.2 65,541.2 137,695.4 48,000.0 89,695.4
89,695.4
21 0.1 41.2 41.2 89,736.6 48,000.0 41,736.6
. 41,736.6
22 0.1 49.4 55,299.4 97,036.0 48,000.0 49,036.0
49,036.0
23 0.0 0.0 0.0 49,036.0 0.0 49,036.0
49,036.0
24 0.0 0.0 0.0 49,036.0 49,036.0
49,036.0
25 0.0 0.0 48,636.0 97,672.0 48,000.0 49,672.0
49,672.0
26 0.0 0.0 45,000.0 94,672.0 30,000.0 64,672.0
64,672.0
27 0.0 0.0 0.0 64,672.0 0.0 64,672.0
84,672.0
28 0.1 115.3 40,115.3 104,787.3 104,787.3
104,787.3
29 0.0 0.0 43,485.0 148,272.3 36,000.0( 1122723
112,272.3
30 1.1 897.6 40,897.6 153,169.9 24,000.0( 129,169.9
129,169.9
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 129,169.9 129,169.9




Month:  September 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Added to Total Liquid [ Days Liquid{ Liquid and Totai Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily [ Tanks Due | Added to Tanks | Remaining Liguid Added to From Tanks Balance in
Rainfall to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Day {inches) {gal) {gal) {gal) {gal) (gal) (gal)
129,169.9
1 0.1 82.3 82.3 129,252.2 129,252.2
129,252.2
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 129,252.2 6,000.0 123,252.2
123,252.2
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 123,252.2 0.0 123,252.2
123,252.2
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 123,252.2 0.0 123,252.2
123,252.2
5 0.2 131.8 131.8 123,384.0 0.0 123,384.0
123,384.0
6 0.0 0.0 0.0 123,384.0 123,384.0
123,384.0 —
7 0.0 0.0 0.0 123,384.0 — 123,384.0
123,384.0
8 0.0 0.0 0.0 123,384.0 123,384.0
123,384.0 ] e
9 0.1 494 49.4 123,433.4 6,000.0] ~417,433.4
117,433.4
10 0.1 82.3 21,337.3 138,770.7 48,000.0 90,770.7
90,770.7
11 0.1 1.2 33,848.2 124,618.9 48,000.0 76,618.9
. 76,618.9
12 0.0 0.0 35,393.0 112,011.9 48,000.0 64,011.9
64,011.9
13 0.0 0.0 0.0 64,011.9 64,011.9
64,011.9
14 0.4 288.2 73,288.2 137,300.1 137,300.1
137,300.1
15 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,300.1 48,000.0 89,300.1
89,300.1
16 0.3 205.9 205.9 89,506.0 24,000.0 65,506.0
65,506.0
17 0.1 82.3 64,482.3 129,988.4 48,000.0 81,9884
81,988.4
18 0.0 0.0 41,600.0 123,588.4 48,000.0 75,588.4
75,588.4
19 0.0 0.0 0.0 75,588.4 75,588.4
75,588.4
20 0.4 345.9 345.9 75,934.2 0.0 75,934.2
75,934.2
21 0.1 115.3 115.3 76,049.5 0.0 76,049.5
76,049.5
22 0.2 148.2 148.2 76,197.7 48,000.0 28,197.7
28,197.7
23 0.0 0.0 51,121.0 79,318.7 48,000.0 31,318.7
31,318.7
24 0.0 0.0 0.0 31,318.7 31,318.7
31,318.7
25 0.0 0.0 71,020.0 102,338.7 48,000.0 54,338.7
54,338.7
26 0.0 0.0 53,500.0 107,838.7 48,000.0 59,838.7
59,838.7
27 0.0 0.0 0.0 59,838.7 59,838.7
59,838.7 :
28 0.0 0.0 0.0 59,838.7 59,838.7
59,838.7
29 0.2 197.6 54,697.6 114,536.4 30,000.0 84 .536.4
84,536.4
30 0.0 0.0 0.0 84,536.4 84,536.4
84,536.4
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 84,536.4 84,536.4




Month:  October 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Addedto | TotalLiquid |Days Liquid] Liquidand Total | Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily |Tanks Due|Added to Tanks | Remaining | Liquid Added to From Tanks | Balance in
Raintall to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Day | (inches) | (gal) (gal) (gal) _(gal) (gal) (gal)
84,536.4
1 0.0 8.2 25,498.2 110,034.6 48,000.0 62,034.6
62,034.6
2 0.0 0.0 46,000.0 108,034.6 48,000.0 60,034.6
60,034.6
3 0.0 0.0 63,500.0 123,534.6 48,000.0 75,534.8|
75,5634.6
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 75,534.6 75,534.6,
75,534.6
5 0.0 0.0 0.0 75,534.6 75,534.6
75,534.6
6 0.0 0.0 41,000.0 116,534.6 48,000.0 68,534.6
68,534.6 -
7 0.0 0.0 52,600.0 121,134.6 48,0000 73,134.6
73,134.6
8 0.0 0.0 31,800.0 104,934.6 48,000.0 56,934.6
56,934.6 I
9 0.0 0.0 48,500.0 105,434.6 48,000.0 57,434.6
57,434.6
10 0.0 0.0 27,685.0 85,119.6 85,119.6
85,119.6
11 0.0 0.0 0.0 85,119.6 85,119.6/
85,119.6
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 85,119.6 85,119.6
85,119.6
13 0.1 1.2 62,161.2 147,280.8 48,000.0 99,280.8
99,280.8
14 0.1 57.6 52,657.6 151,938.4 48,000.0| 108,938.4
103,938.4
15 0.0 0.0 52,470.0 156,408.4 48,000.0/ 108,408.4
108,408.4
16 0.0 0.0 47,880.0 156,288.4 48,000.0] 108,288.4
| 108,288.4
17 0.0 0.0 44,600.0 152,888.4 48,000.0) 104,888.4
104,888.4
18 0.0 0.0 0.0 104,888.4 104,888.4
. 104,888.4
19 0.0 0.0 45,000.0 149,888.4 149,888.4
149,888.4
20 0.0 0.0 0.0 149,888.4 149,888.4
149,888.4
21 0.0 0.0 0.0 149,888.4 149,888.4
149,888.4
22 0.0 0.0 0.0 149,888.4 149,888.4
149,888.4
23 0.0 0.0 0.0 149,888.4 12,000.0{ 137,888.4
137,888.4
24 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,888.4 137,888.4
137,888.4
25 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,888.4 137,888.4
137,888.4
26 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,888.4 137,888.4
137,888.4
27 0.0 0.0 46,000.0 183,888.4 48,000.0(  135,888.4
135,888.4
28 0.0 0.0 23,450.0 159,338.4 48,000.01 111,338.4
111,338.4
29 0.0 0.0 18,500.0 129,838.4 48,000.0 81,838.4
| 81,8384
30 0.0 0.0 30,300.0 112,138.4 112,138.4
112,138.4
31 0.0 0.0 21,500.0 133,638.4 48,000.0 85,638.4




Month:  November 2008
Water Previous Previous Days
Addedto | TotalLiquid [Days Liguid| Liquid and Total Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily |Tanks Due|Added to Tanks | Remaining | Liquid Added to From Tanks | Balance in
Rainfall to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Da {inches) (gal) {gal) {gal) (gal) {gal) (gal)
85,638.4
1 0.0 0.0 0.0 85,638.4 85,638.4
85,638.4
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 85,638.4 85,638.4
85,638.4
3 0.0 0.0 65,035.0 150,673.4 48,000.0f 102,673.4
102,673.4
4 0.0 0.0 52,000.0 154,673.4 48,000.0] 106,673.4
106,673.4
5 0.0 0.0 50,000.0 156,673.4 48,000.0f 108,673.4
108,673.4
6 0.0 0.0 48,000.0 156,673.4 48,000.0| 108,673.4
108,673.4 —
7 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,673.4 48,000.0 60,673.4
60,6734
8 0.0 0.0 0.0 60,673.4 60,673.4
60,673.4 .
9 0.0 0.0 0.0 60,673.4 ~§0,673.4
60,673.4
10 0.0 0.0 44,800.0 105,473.4 48,000.0 57,4734
57,4734
11 0.0 0.0 0.0 57,4734 57,4734
57,4734
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 57,473.4 48,000.0 9,473.4
9,473.4
13 0.0 0.0 55,000.0 64,473.4 48,000.0 16,473.4
16,473.4
14 0.0 0.0 44,500.0 60,973.4 48,000.0 12,973.4
12,9734
15 0.0 0.0 0.0 12,973.4 12,9734
12,9734
16 0.0 0.0 0.0 12,973.4 12,9734
12,973.4
17 0.0 0.0 0.0 12,9734 12,8734
12,973.4
18 0.0 0.0 0.0 12,973.4 12,873.4
12,973.4
19 0.0 0.0 0.0 12,8973.4 12,973.4
12,973.4
20 0.0 0.0 50,000.0 62,9734 48,000.0 14,9734
14,973.4
21 0.0 0.0 42,000.0 56,973.4 48,000.0 8,973.4
8,9734
22 0.0 0.0 0.0 8,973.4 8,973.4
8,973.4
23 0.0 0.0 0.0 8,973.4 8,973.4
8,973.4
24 0.0 0.0 45,000.0 53,9734 12,000.0 41,9734
41,9734
25 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,9734 41,9734
41,9734
26 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,9734 41,973.4
41,973.4
27 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,9734 41,9734
41,973.4
28 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,9734 41,973.4
41,973.4
29 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4
I 41,9734
30 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,9734 41,973.4
41,8734
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4




Month:  December 2008
Walter Previous Previous Days
Added to Total Liquid |Days Liquid{ Liguid and Total Liquid Hauled | End of Day
Total Daily Tanks Due| Added to Tanks | Remaining Liquid Added to From Tanks Balance in
Rainfall to Rainfall Daily in Tanks Tanks Daily Per Day Tanks
Day | _ (inches) _(gal) {gal) {gah (gal) _(gal) (gal)
41,973.4
1 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,873.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,9734
41,973.4
5 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,9734
41,973.4
6 0.0 0.0 76,000.0 117,973.4 36,000.0 81,973.4
81,973.4 —
7 0.0 0.0 0.0 81,973.4 - 81,973.4
81,973.4
8 0.0 0.0 10,000.0 ,973.4 48,000.0 43,973.4]
43,973.4 e
9 0.0 0.0 0.0 43,973.4 - 43,973.4
43,973.4
10 0.0 0.0 46,000.0 89,973.4 48,000.0 41,973.4
41,973.4
11 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,9734 41,973.4
: 41,973.4
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
13 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
14 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
15 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
16 0.0 0.0 0.0 41,973.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
17 0.0 0.0 0.0 . 41,973.4 41,973.4
41,973.4
18 0.0 0.0 66,000.0 107,973.4 48,000.0 59,973.4
59,973.4
19 0.0 0.0 66,500.0 126,473.4 18,000.0 108,473.4
108,473.4
20 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
21 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
22 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
23 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
24 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
25 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
26 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
27 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
28 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
29 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 108,473.4
108,473.4
30 0.0 0.0 0.0 108,473.4 48,000.0 60,473.4
60,473.4
31 0.0 0.0 35,475.0 95,948.4 18,000.0 77,948.4
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